CONTRACT, LEASE, AGREEMENT CONTROL FORM

Date: <u>09/24/2021</u>

Contract/Lease Control #: L21-0498-AP

Procurement#: <u>NA</u>

Contract/Lease Type: LEASE

Award To/Lessee: GITIBIN & ASSOCIATES, INC./DBA GO RENTALS

Owner/Lessor: OKALOOSA COUNTY

Effective Date: <u>09/21/2021</u>

Expiration Date: <u>INDEFINITE</u>

Description of: NON-EXCLUSIVE RENTAL CAR CONCESSION AGREEMENT

Department: AP

Department Monitor: <u>STAGE</u>

Monitor's Telephone #: 850-651-7160

Monitor's FAX # or E-mail: <u>TSTAGE@MYOKALOOSA.COM</u>

Closed:

Cc: BCC RECORDS



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 07/14/2021

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(les) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s). CONTACT NAME: PRODUCER Maguire Insurance Agency FAX (A/C, No): Lic#0377645 ADDRESS: 27010 Puerta Real, Suite 200 INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC# Mission Viejo, Ca 92691 INSURER A: Philadelphia Indemnity Insurance Company 18058 INSURED INSURER B : Gitibin & Associates, Inc. INSURER C: DBA; GoRentals INSURER D: 4320 Campus Dr INSURER E: Newport Beach, CA 92660 INSURER F:

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER:			E NUMBER:	REVISION NUMBER:			
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.							
INSR LTR	TYPE OF INSURANCE	ADDL SUB INSR WV	POLICY NUMBER	POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)	LIMIT	8
A	S COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY	x	PHPK2198338	11/01/2020	11/01/2021	EACH OCCURRENCE DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	\$ 1,000,000 \$ 100,000
	CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR	1^1.				MED EXP (Any one person)	\$ 5,000
						PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$ 1,000,000
						GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$ 2,000,000
	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:					PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	\$ 2,000,000
	POLICY PRO- JECT LOC						\$
	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY			11/01/2020	921 WHAT	COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	\$
	X ANY AUTO				11/01/2021	BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$ 15,000
	ALL OWNED SCHEDULED AUTOS		PHPR2006484			BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	\$ 30,000
Α	HIRED AUTOS NON-OWNED AUTOS		PHPR2000464			PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	\$ 5,000
						PHEX2006127	\$ 10,000,000
	X UMBRELLA LIAB X OCCUR			11/1/2020	11/01/2021	EACH OCCURRENCE	\$ 5,000,000
Α	EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE	, ,	PHUB743690			AGGREGATE	\$ 5,000,000
	DED RETENTION\$					Excess	\$
	WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY					WC STATU- OTH-	
	ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE			1		E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	\$
	OFFICE/MEMBER EXCLUDED? [Mandatory in NH)	N/A	1			E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE	\$
	If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below.					E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	\$
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (Attach ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, if more							
Certificate holder is named as additional insured with respect to insureds operations CONTRACT#: L21-0498-AP							

GITBIN & ASSOCIATES, INC DBA; GORENTALS NON-EXCLUSIVE RENTAL CONSESSION

AGREEMENT

EXPIRES INDEFINITE

CERTIFICATE HOLDER	CANCELLATION				
Airports Director Okaloosa County Airport	SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.				
1701 State Rd 85 North Eglin AFB, FL 32542	AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE SECURITION SUPERING THE SECURITION SECUR				
	6 4000 0040 4 CODD DODDODATION AU 1-1-1-				

© 1988-2010 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

ACORD

GITI&AS-01

BCAMPBELL

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

8/23/2021

В	HIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A ERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMAT ELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF IN EPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, A	IVELY SURAN	OR NEGATIVELY CE DOES NOT CO	AMEND, EXT	TEND OR AL	TER THE CO	OVERAGE AFFORDED BY TH	IE POLICIES		
If th	PORTANT: If the certificate holde SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subje ils certificate does not confer rights to DUCER License # 0M70471	ct to th	e terms and cond	itions of the r	oolicy, certain ndorsement(s	policies may				
	n Risk Management Insurance Service	ces, An	Alera Group Insura	nce PHOI	PHONE (A/C, No, Ext): (949) 263-8850 FAX (A/C, No): (949) 263-8860					
1800	ncy, LLC Quail Street, Suite 110			E-MA	E-MAIL ADDRESS:					
New	port Beach, CA 92660				IN	SURER(S) AFFOR	RDING COVERAGE	NAIC#		
				INSU	RER A : Everes	t National In	nsurance Company	10120		
INSU	RED			INSU	INSURER B:					
	Gitibin & Associates, Inc.			INSU	INSURER C:					
	4320 Campus Drive Newport Beach, CA 92660			INSU	RER D:					
	nonport Bodon, or reason				RERE:					
				INSU	RER F:					
		201	TE NUMBER:	DEL CIVILIANE	DEENLOGUED	The second secon	REVISION NUMBER:			
IN	IIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIE DICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY R ERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY KCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH	PERTA POLICIE	MENT, TERM OR C IN, THE INSURANCE S. LIMITS SHOWN M	ONDITION OF AFFORDED	ANY CONTRA BY THE POLIC I REDUCED BY	CT OR OTHER IES DESCRIB PAID CLAIMS.	R DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO ED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL	WHICH THIS		
INSR LTR	TYPE OF INSURANCE	ADDL SU	BR POLICY N	UMBER	POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)	LIMITS			
	COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR						EACH OCCURRENCE S DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence) S			
							MED EXP (Any one person) S			
							PERSONAL & ADV INJURY S			
	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:						GENERAL AGGREGATE S			
	POLICY PRO: LOC						PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG S			
	OTHER:						S S			
	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY						COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident) S			
	ANY AUTO						BODILY INJURY (Per person) \$			
	OWNED AUTOS ONLY SCHEDULED AUTOS ONLY HIRED AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY						BODILY INJURY (Per accident) \$ PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident) \$	***************************************		
		-	+		-		s			
	UMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE						EACH OCCURRENCE S	*		
							AGGREGATE S			
Α	DED RETENTIONS WORKERS COMPENSATION				+		X PER OTH-			
	WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY ANY PROPRIETOR (APPLIED EXECUTIVE	,	CA10002332211		8/21/2021	8/21/2022	waste programme and the second	1,000,000		
	ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? (Mandatory in NR)	N/A					E.L. EACH ACCIDENT S E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE S	1,000,000		
1	If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below						E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT S	1,000,000		
	DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS BRIOW						E.C. DISEASE - POLICY LIWIT S			
Vaiv	RIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHIC er of Subrogation applies per the attac	hed WC	00 03 13 04 84.	rks Schedule, may	1	SITBIN & / OBA; GOR NON-EXCI AGREEME	LUSIVE RENTAL CONS	ESSION		
CFF	RTIFICATE HOLDER			CAN	CELLATION					
Airports Director Okaloosa County Airport 1701 State Road 85 North Eglin Afb, FL 32542			SH TH AC	SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.						
			Sol	building Saicher busele						

(Ed. 4-84)

WAIVER OF OUR RIGHT TO RECOVER FROM OTHERS ENDORSEMENT

We have the right to recover our payments from anyone liable for an injury covered by this policy. We will not enforce our right against the person or organization named in the Schedule. (This agreement applies only to the extent that you perform work under a written contract that requires you to obtain this agreement from us.)

This agreement shall not operate directly or indirectly to benefit anyone not named in the Schedule.

Schedule

Any Person or Organization for whom the Named Insured has agreed by written contract to furnish this waiver.

This endorsement changes the policy to which it is attached and is effective on the date issued unless otherwise stated.

(The information below is required only when this endorsement is issued subsequent to preparation of the policy.)

Endorsement Effective 08-21-2021 Policy No. Insured Gitibin & Associates, Inc.

CA10002332211

Endorsement No. Premium INCL.

Insurance Company Everest National Insurance Company Countersigned by _____

WC 00 03 13 (Ed. 4-84)

CONTRACT: L21-0498-AP
GITIBIN & ASSOCIAATES, INC./DBA
GO RENTALS
NON-EXCLUSIVE RENTAL CONCESSION
AGREEMENT
EXPIRES: INDEFINITE

NON-EXCLUSIVE RENTAL CAR CONCESSION AGREEMENT OFF AIRPORT OPERATOR

BETWEEN

OKALOOSA COUNTY, FLORIDA

AND

GITIBIN & ASSOCIATES, INC., dba "GO RENTALS" A California Corporation with offices at 4300 Campus Drive, Newport Beach, California 92660

NON-EXCLUSIVE RENTAL CAR CONCESSION AGREEMENT OFF AIRPORT OPERATOR

This Non-Exclusive Rental Car Concession Agreement for an Off Airport Operator ("Agreement") is entered into this September 21, 2021, by and between Okaloosa County, Florida, ("County"), whose principal address is 1250 Eglin Parkway, Suite 100, Shalimar, FL. 32579, and Gitibin & Associates, Inc., dba Go Rentals ("Operator"), a California Corporation, organized, existing and doing business under and by virtue of the laws of the State of Florida, whose principal address is 4300 Campus Drive, Newport Beach, California 92660.

WITNESSETH:

- WHEREAS, County operates and maintains the Destin-Ft. Walton Beach Airport ("Airport") on Eglin Air Force Base in Okaloosa County, Florida, under the terms of a lease and a joint-use agreement between the United States of America and the County; and
- **WHEREAS**, having automobile rental services at the Airport is necessary and desirable for the proper accommodation of passengers and other customers arriving at and departing from the Airport; and
- **WHEREAS**, Operator is engaged in the business of providing automobile rental services to passengers and other customers at airports and elsewhere; and
- **WHEREAS**, County desires to grant certain concession rights to Operator in order to make Operator's automobile rental services available at the Airport; and
- **WHEREAS,** Operator is qualified, ready and able to perform said services, and desires to obtain certain rights and privileges with respect thereto to allow it to furnish automobile rental services to Airport passengers and customers; and
- **WHEREAS**, in consideration of obtaining said rights and privileges from County, Operator is willing to make certain covenants and assume and undertake certain terms, conditions and obligations under this Agreement; and
- **WHEREAS**, the County, as a recipient of federal assistance, is required to incorporate specific provisions in all contracts, regardless of funding source, with additional provisions being required for federally funded projects. These provisions are being incorporated per this amendment as listed as Exhibit "A"; and
- **NOW, THEREFORE**, in consideration of the mutual covenants, conditions, terms, privileges and obligations set forth herein, County and Operator hereby covenant and agree, for themselves, their successors and assigns, as follows:

ARTICLE 1

DEFINITIONS

Except as otherwise clearly indicated by the context, the words and phrases defined in this section will have the following meanings when used elsewhere in this Agreement.

- "Agreement Year" means each period of twelve (12) consecutive calendar months beginning on the day and month which is the Commencement Date of the term under this Agreement and ending at midnight on the day preceding the day which is one calendar year thereafter.
- 1.02 "Airport" means the Destin-Ft Walton Beach Airport as it presently exists and as it is hereinafter modified or expanded.
- 1.03 "Airport Terminal Building", "Terminal Building" or "Terminal" means the passenger terminal building at the Airport as it presently exists and as it is hereinafter modified or expanded.
- 1.04 "Airports Director" means the Airports Director as appointed by County, any successor or successors to the duties of such official, or any other person specifically designated to act on behalf of said Airports Director.
- 1.05 "Certified Statement" means the certified statement required by Section 8.05 and as depicted on Exhibit E.
- 1.06 "Commencement Date" means the day and month designated by County as the commencement date of the term of this Agreement.
- 1.07 "Concession Recovery Fee" or "Concession Recoupment Fee" means the fee described in Section 6.06 of Article 6 of this Agreement.
- 1.08 "Agreement Security" means the irrevocable letter of credit or surety bond provided by Operator pursuant to and in accordance with the terms of Section 7.07 of Article 7 of this Agreement.
- 1.09 **[RESERVED]**
- "CPI" means the percentage change, if any, reported over the most recently reported twelve (12) month period in the Consumer Price Index, All Urban Consumers (CPI) published by the United States Department of Labor, Bureau of Labor Statistics (1982-84 = 100) or its designated replacement Index.
- 1.11 "Customer Facility Charge" or "CFC" means the charge imposed by County for each rental transaction day on each Operator's rental car customers as referred to in Section 7.05 of Article 7 of this Agreement.
- 1.12 "Deplaned Passengers" means all arriving passengers deplaning in scheduled or charter air carrier service at the Terminal Building reported to County.

- 1.13 "Enplaned Passengers" means all departing passengers enplaning in scheduled or charter air carrier service at the Terminal Building reported to County.
- "Environmental Laws" means every applicable law, ordinance, rule, regulation, permit, permit condition, order, and directive regulating, relating to, or imposing liability standards of conduct, relating with respect to any Hazardous Materials, or to environmental matters, including, without limitation, those relating to fines, orders, injunctions, penalties, damages, contribution, cost recovery compensation, losses, or injuries resulting from the release or threatened release of any Hazardous Materials, or regulating or relating to the generation, use, storage, transportation, or disposal of any Hazardous Materials.
- "Environmental Permits" means all permits, licenses, approvals, authorizations, consents, and registrations required by any Environmental Laws, whether Federal, state or local, which pertain to the production, use, treatment, generation, transportation, processing, handling, disposal, or storage of any Hazardous Materials.
- 1.16 "Gross Receipts" means all fees, charges and receipts of any and all kinds and descriptions, without deduction for any credit card discount, from or on account of Operator's business or activities originating on, at, from or with respect to the Airport, Operator's rental car concession at the Airport, this Agreement, Operator's vehicle fleet assigned to the Airport, or foreign vehicles temporarily assigned or rented from the Airport, no matter where the reservation therefor, the rental thereof, or the delivery or possession of said vehicle is made, including but not limited to reservations made through airlines, other operators or travel agencies, or by way of telephone, computer or any other means of communication, including but not limited to amounts collected or due from, for or on behalf of Operator's customers, and revenue and consideration of any and all types and in any and all forms which are collected, accrued, received, receivable, allocated or allocable or which should have been collected, accrued, received, receivable, allocated or allocable by, for or to Operator or any person or entity acting for or on behalf of Operator, including its franchisor or any affiliated person or entity, net of any published discounts, coupons or credit at the time the rental contract is closed. Gross Receipts shall include but are not limited to the following specified items:
 - 1. Base, time and mileage charges and fees for the rental and short-term leasing of vehicles;
 - 2. Premiums and any and all other fees and charges for personal accident insurance, personal effects insurance coverage, personal effects protection insurance, liability insurance, liability insurance supplements, and any and all other types and kinds of insurance coverages and policies (regardless of how they be denominated, regardless of the parties covered, and regardless of the risks insured against);
 - 3. Any and all sums for insurance waivers, collision damage waivers, and loss damage waivers, whether cash or credit and whether collected or uncollected;
 - 4. Fuel service charges, prepaid fuel, fuel replacement fees waiver, and any and all other types and kinds of charges for fuel, fuel replacement and fuel service;

- 5. Inter-city fees and drop charges;
- 6. Concession Recovery Fees or Concession Recoupment Fees charged to customers;
- 7. Any and all charges made to customers for any and all equipment and services provided for, on account of or incidental to the rental of vehicles; and
- 8. All other receipts, compensation, revenue and other consideration received or accrued to Operator or Operator's franchisor or any other affiliated person or entity for or on account of the subject rental car concession, its operations or its fleet vehicles, unless specifically excepted in writing by County.

Gross Receipts shall specifically exclude the following: sales taxes which are separately stated on Operator's vehicle rental agreements and vehicle short-term leasing agreements, and which Operator collects and remits separately to governmental taxing authorities, as required by law; compensation received by Operator from customers and insurance carriers in payment of actual damages to, or the destruction or theft of, vehicles and other personal property of Operator (but provided that compensation and payments for the loss of use of vehicles are to be included as part of the Gross Receipts); compensation received from any final sale of a vehicle or other personal property of Operator to an unrelated third party (provided that Operator does not regain or retain any title, right, interest or ownership in or to the vehicle or other personal property); qualified carbon offsets that are fully passed through to a third party to fund environmental initiatives; customer payments directly related to government fines and fees (e.g., parking tickets, towing, etc.); and CFC receipts and revenue collected pursuant to Section 7.04 of Article 7 of this Agreement.

Without limiting the generality and scope of the definition of Gross Receipts and without broadening the limits of exclusions from Gross Receipts, as specified above, it is expressly agreed and understood by Operator that no exclusion shall be allowed for taxes or surcharges levied on Operator's activities, facilities, equipment, real or personal property, payroll taxes, income taxes, taxes on frequent flier miles paid directly to an airline, license, title, tag fees, or charges to recoup the same, or other charges which recoup operating costs.

Unless specifically excluded by the express terms of this Section 1.16, said receipt, revenue or consideration shall be deemed to be included in Gross Receipts under this Agreement.

1.17 "Hazardous Materials" means friable asbestos or asbestos-containing materials, polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs), petroleum, or crude oil or any fraction thereof, natural gas, source material, special nuclear material, and byproduct materials regulated under Environmental Laws, pesticides regulated under Environmental Laws, and any hazardous waste, toxic or dangerous substance or related material, including any material defined or treated as a hazardous substance, hazardous waste, toxic substance, or contaminant (or comparable term) under any of the Environmental Laws.

1.18 [RESERVED]

- 1.19 **[RESERVED]**
- 1.20 "Percentage Fee" means eleven (11) percent of Operator's Gross Receipts.
- 1.21 [RESERVED]
- 1.22 [RESERVED]
- 1.23 [RESERVED]
- "Rentals" means the rentals described in Section 7.02 of this Agreement.
- 1.25 [RESERVED]
- 1.26 [RESERVED]

ARTICLE 2

INTERPRETATION AND EXHIBITS

The following shall govern the reading and interpretation of this Agreement:

2.01 Interpretation

- a. References in the text of this Agreement to articles, sections, paragraphs or exhibits pertain to articles, sections, paragraphs or exhibits of this Agreement unless otherwise specified.
- b. The terms "hereby," "herein," "hereof," "hereto," "hereunder" and any similar terms used in this Agreement refer to this Agreement.
- c. Words importing persons shall include firms, associations, partnerships, trusts, corporations and other legal entities, including public bodies, as well as natural persons.
- d. Any headings preceding the text of the articles and sections of this Agreement, and any table of contents or marginal notes appended to copies hereof, shall be solely for convenience of reference and shall not constitute a part of this Agreement, nor shall they affect its meaning, construction or effect.
- e. Words importing the singular shall include the plural and vice versa.
- 2.02 <u>Incorporation of Exhibits</u> The following Exhibits are hereby incorporated by reference and made a part of this Agreement:

Exhibit A Federal Requirements

Exhibit E Certified Statement

ARTICLE 3

[RESERVED]

ARTICLE 4

[RESERVED]

ARTICLE 5

TERM

5.01 <u>Term</u> - The term of this Agreement shall begin on the Commencement Date and shall terminate upon thirty (30) days written notice by either County or Operator to the other party.

ARTICLE 6

CONCESSION PRIVILEGES AND OBLIGATIONS OF OPERATOR

- 6.01 <u>Concession Privileges Granted</u> County grants to Operator the following rights and privileges and Operator assumes all of the following as part of its obligation to operate a high quality, well-managed and efficiently run rental car concession from the Airport:
 - a. The privilege to rent passenger-type automobiles to the public on the Airport; the privilege to offer for sale related loss and collision damage waiver protection, personal injury and accident insurance, supplemental liability, uninsured motorist, and personal effects insurance; and the privilege to offer customer services, including but not limited to, refueling services, baby car seats, cellular/digital phones, and other related rental equipment. All additional rights shall be approved in writing, fully executed by County from time to time.
 - b. Operator's rental car concession shall be operated under the following brand name: Gitibin and Associates, Inc., "Go Rentals", for the term of this Agreement. Operator cannot change or operate additional brands at the Leased Premises or from the Airport during the term of this Agreement. If Operator shall, at any time, cease to operate the concession under the Operator's brand name specified in this Section 6.01(b), then this Agreement and Operator's concession privileges at the Airport shall be subject to termination upon thirty (30) days advance written notice to Operator from the County.
 - c. Operator shall have ingress and egress to and from the Airport over public roadways and such other roadways as the Airports Director may approve from time to time.
 - d. [RESERVED]

- e. All rights and privileges not specifically granted to Operator in this Agreement shall be reserved to County.
- Non-Exclusive Privileges The privileges granted under this Agreement are non-exclusive. By entering into this Agreement, Operator acknowledges that County has entered into similar agreements with other rental car concession operators for similar services under similar terms. County reserves the right to enter into agreements with other companies providing rental car services from "on" or "off" Airport locations, if County determines that it is in its best interest to do so. County intends that any "off" Airport location operators serving the Airport will have to execute an agreement with the County and to pay fees at a competitive rate that includes a premium surcharge to the County.

6.03 Operator's Obligations with Respect to the Use of the Airport

a. In the conduct of its business, Operator covenants and agrees to restrict its activities on the Airport to only those authorized by this Agreement and shall not use or permit the use of the Airport for any other purpose.

b. [RESERVED]

- c. Except for its corporate signs approved in advance by County and except as otherwise authorized by County in writing, Operator shall not display nor shall it permit others to display any signs, brochures, racks, promotional materials or similar items within the Terminal Building or the Airport.
- d. Operator shall not conduct used car sales activities on the Airport. Any business activities other than those expressly granted by this Agreement shall not be conducted on the Airport without the prior written approval of County.
- e. Operator shall not conduct any activity not specifically authorized by this Article 6, or any activity which, in the sole judgment of County, conflicts with the rights granted by County to other non-rental car concessionaires or would not relate to an Airport purpose or product or service related to the conduct of the rental car concession granted.
- f. Operator shall promptly remove all damaged, destroyed or inoperable vehicles from the Airport.

6.04 Standards of Service

a. Operator shall offer for rental to the public only popular-make passenger automobiles of recent manufacture (not more than two (2) model years old). It is Operator's obligation to maintain all the vehicles offered for rental in good and safe operating order, free from known mechanical defects, and to keep the vehicles in a clean, neat, and attractive condition inside and out. Operator shall at all times maintain a sufficient number of automobiles to meet reasonably foreseeable demands of the traveling public at the Airport.

- b. Operator shall accept at least three (3) nationally recognized credit cards for payment of automobile rentals; and provide or have access to a national reservation system for its rental services at the Airport.
- c. Operator shall maintain a sufficient number of trained personnel to insure that Operator's customers will receive prompt and courteous service at all times. All personnel of Operator, while on or about the Airport or elsewhere at the Airport, shall be polite, clean and neat in appearance, and appropriately attired.
- d. Operator shall not misrepresent to the public its prices or the terms and provisions of its rental agreements or those of its competitors. Operator shall comply with all applicable rules and regulations of the Federal Trade Commission and all other governmental agencies having jurisdiction over Operator's business operations. Operator shall fully inform each customer, prior to the execution of such customer's rental agreement, of all fees and charges applicable to such customer's rental. County will give advance notice to Operator that County considers a certain practice to be unlawful, deceptive or discriminatory and Operator shall have an opportunity to respond to the allegation. If County determines, after notice and opportunity for Operator to comment, that any of Operator's business practices are unlawful, deceptive, or discriminatory, Operator shall immediately cease such practices upon receipt of a written order to do so from County.
- e. Except as otherwise specifically provided for herein, and then only at such locations as may be specifically provided therefor, this Agreement and the rights herein granted do not authorize Operator or any person on its behalf to fuel, wash or service Operator's rental or lease vehicles at the Airport.
- f. Any sign or other item on the Premises which County deems to be offensive to the public shall, upon notice from County, be promptly and permanently removed from the Leased Premises by Operator. Operator shall not permit any nuisance, waste or damage to be committed at the Airport.
- g. In the event Operator receives (or County receives and forwards to Operator) any written complaint concerning Operator's operation of the concession, Operator shall promptly respond to such complaint in writing (but in no event later than thirty (30) days of its receipt) and make a good-faith attempt to explain, resolve or rectify the cause of such complaint. Without further notice or demand, Operator shall keep a copy of each such complaint and Operator's written response for a period of one year from the date of the complaint and shall make the complaint and the written response available to County upon its request.
- h. [RESERVED]
- i. [RESERVED]
- 6.05 <u>Non-Diversion of Rental Car Concession Business</u> Operator covenants, warrants and agrees that it will not divert business and/or Gross Receipts from Operator's rental car concession at the Airport. Diversion shall include, but not be limited to, Operator advising or suggesting to a customer or potential customer arriving at the Airport or pre-arranging

a car rental prior to or upon arrival at the Airport that such customer or potential customer rent a vehicle or take delivery of a vehicle at any off-Airport location, regardless of the reason. Any rental made by Operator or vehicle delivered by Operator, its franchisor, or any other affiliated person or entity, within said five (5) mile radius, to a customer who has deplaned from the Airport within the past forty-eight (48) hours, from whatever location, shall be deemed to be a rental transaction under this Agreement.

6.06 Concession Recovery Fee - "Concession Recovery Fee" or "Concession Recoupment Fee" means any surcharge or any amount that Operator separately states and charges its customers to recover the amount of Operator's Percentage Fee that is payable under this Agreement. Operator acknowledges that its payment to County under this Agreement is for Operator's grant of concession rights at the Airport, and that those payments do not reflect a fee that is imposed by County upon customers renting automobiles from Operator. Operator understands that County does not encourage nor support the practice of transferring Operator's obligation for payment of Operator's Percentage Fee due under this Agreement to its customers. Operator is prohibited from stating or implying, in writing or verbally, that the County or the Airport imposes or approves of any direct charge to its customers, including any surcharge that Operator passes on to its customers to recoup Operator's Percentage Fee. Operator is prohibited from misrepresenting to the public its prices or the terms and provisions of its rental agreement or those of its competitors, either verbally or in writing. If Operator recovers from or charges its customers the Percentage Fee, that charge shall be clearly and separately stated in writing immediately adjacent to Operator's time and mileage and other charges on the customer's rental agreement and invoice, shall not be described as a tax, and shall be no greater than twelve and 36/100th percent (12.36%) of the Gross Receipts resulting from that rental contract. Said Concession Recovery Fee or Concession Recoupment Fee shall also be included within Gross Receipts subject to the Percentage Fee under this Agreement.

ARTICLE 7

CONCESSION FEES AND OTHER CHARGES

- 7.01 Percentage Fee Operator shall pay to County for the privilege of being granted the right to operate a rental car concession at the Airport pursuant to the provisions of Article 6 hereof a Percentage Fee defined and described in Article 1 hereof, and determined in accordance with the provisions contained in Sections 1.16 and 1.20 of Article 1 of this Agreement.
- 7.02 [RESERVED]
- 7.03 Surcharge An additional premium charge of twenty-five percent (25%) on all Fees and Charges paid by Off Airport Operators to the County pursuant to Section 6.02.
- 7.04 [RESERVED]

- 7.05 <u>Customer Facility Charge (CFC)</u> The following provisions have been included in this Agreement to delineate Operator's obligations to collect, deposit, safeguard, account for and remit Customer Facility Charges (CFCs) collected from Operator's customers pursuant to County Ordinance No. 10-16 adopted on November 16, 2010 (the "Ordinance"). In the event of a conflict between the following provisions and the provisions of the subject Ordinance, the provisions of the Ordinance shall control.
 - a. County adopted Ordinance No. 10-16 on November 16, 2010, imposing a uniform CFC of \$3.75 per rental transaction day on rental car customers at the Airport. The CFC and the Ordinance may be changed or modified by County at any time by subsequent ordinance of County.
 - b. Operator shall charge, collect, deposit, safekeep, remit and account for the CFCs required to be collected by the Ordinance at the times required therein (regardless of whether such amounts are actually collected). Operator shall not be entitled to any right of offset or otherwise to reduce CFC payments required herein. Operator shall remit all CFCs imposed regardless of any amounts that may be owed or due to the Operator by County.
 - c. All CFCs collected by Operator shall be trust funds held for the benefit of County. Operator shall have only a possessory interest and not an equitable interest in CFC collections and revenue.

7.06 [RESERVED]

- 7.07 <u>Agreement Security</u> In order to secure its performance under this Agreement, Operator shall comply with the following Agreement Security requirements:
 - a. In order to guarantee the timely payment of all payments due by Operator under this Agreement, and to guarantee Operator's performance under this Agreement, Operator shall provide County, an Agreement Security in the form of an irrevocable standby letter of credit or surety bond in an amount equal to fifty percent (50%) of Operator's Percentage Fee, CFCs, and Surcharge estimated to be remitted to County during the first Agreement Year. This Agreement Security shall be updated, based on the foregoing requirements, as to amount and renewed at least thirty (30) days prior to each Agreement Year. This Agreement Security shall be extended, or a new Agreement Security provided, to remain in effect for the twelve (12) months immediately following expiration or termination of this Agreement. Said Agreement Security shall be with a bank or financial institution approved by County's legal counsel.
 - b. If Operator shall fail to make any payment due County or shall commit an event of default under this Agreement, County shall have the right to use such Agreement Security to pay any amount owed to County by Operator then due and payable or to apply the proceeds thereof to any cost or expense or damages incurred by County as result of Operator's default. In the event that any such Agreement Security or portion thereof is utilized, Operator shall replenish or provide a renewal or replacement Agreement Security within ten (10) days of being notified so to do by County.

County's rights under this Section 7.07 shall be in addition to all other rights and remedies provided to County under this Agreement.

7.08 [RESERVED]

- Additional Rent If County has paid any sum or sums or has incurred any obligation or expense for which Operator has agreed to pay or reimburse County, or if County is required or elects to pay any sum or sums or insure any obligations or expense by reason of the failure, neglect, or refusal of Operator to perform or fulfill any one or more of the conditions, covenants and undertakings contained in this Agreement, Operator agrees to pay such sums or expenses, including all interest, costs, damages, and penalties, and agrees that the same shall be added to the next installment of rents due hereunder, and each and every part of the same shall be and become additional rents, recoverable by County in the same manner and with like remedies as if originally a part of the Fees and Charges set forth in Sections 7.01, 7.03, and 7.05 hereof. Notwithstanding this paragraph or any other provision of this Agreement, County shall have the right to reimburse itself from the CFCs, when and if CFCs are available for such reimbursement, for any additional rents not otherwise paid to County.
- 7.10 Taxes and Assessments - Operator agrees to pay all sales, use, or other taxes, assessments and other similar charges when due now or in the future, required by any local, state or federal law, including but not limited to such taxes and assessments as may from time to time be imposed by the County. Operator further agrees that it shall protect, reimburse and indemnify County from and assume all liability for its tax and assessment obligations under the terms of this Agreement. Operator shall pay all taxes, including any possessory interest tax, sales tax on payments made to the County subject to sales tax, any applicable payment in lieu of taxes, assessments, and charges of a like nature, which at any time during the term of this Agreement may be levied or become a lien by virtue of any levy, assessment, or charge by the Federal Government, the State of Florida, Okaloosa County, or any other municipal corporation or other local government entity having jurisdiction over the Airport, any government successor in authority to the foregoing, or any other tax or assessment levying bodies, in whole or in part, upon or in respect to any of Operator's Percentage Fees, CFCs, and any other amount payable under this Agreement, or upon or in respect to any personal property belonging to Operator situated on the Airport. Payment of such taxes, assessments and charges, when and if levied or assessed, shall be made by Operator directly to the taxing or assessing authority charged with collection thereof. County shall timely forward to Operator any assessment or tax notice received by County and payable by Operator.
- 7.11 <u>License and Permit Fees</u> Operator shall also pay all fees associated with any and all licenses, permit, certificates and other authorizations required by any governmental authority in connection with the operations or activities performed by Operator under this Agreement.
- 7.12 Operator's Rights to Contest Operator may, at its own expense, contest the amount or validity of any tax or assessment, or any other payment under this Agreement as taxable or assessable property, directly against the taxing or assessing authority and Operator shall not be deemed to be in default under this Agreement for failure to pay any such tax or assessment pending the outcome of any such contest proceedings. County reserves the

right to require Operator to provide such security as County's legal counsel determines necessary to assure that the tax and any costs related to the tax contest are promptly discharged upon final determination of said tax contest adverse to Operator.

7.13 Payments and Terminations - Upon the termination or expiration of this Agreement, all lawful taxes then levied or a lien upon any such property or any taxable interest under this Agreement, or any other payments hereunder shall be paid in full by Operator forthwith, or as soon as a statement thereof has been issued by the tax collector if termination occurs during the interval between attachment of the lien and issuance of a statement.

ARTICLE 8

PAYMENT OF PERCENTAGE FEES AND OTHER CHARGES

Manner of Payment - Operator agrees to pay all sums due under this Agreement, plus applicable sales tax and such other taxes as County may be required to collect on any payments made hereunder, in lawful money of the United States of America, without invoice, unless invoicing is otherwise required hereunder, without further notice or demand, without deduction or setoff, by check on an FDIC insured bank or trust company, made payable to Okaloosa County, which check shall be delivered, postage or other charges prepaid, to:

By U.S. Mail Airports Director

Okaloosa County, Florida Destin-Ft Walton Beach Airport 1701 State Road 85 North, Suite 1 Eglin AFB, FL 32542-1498

By Express Mail or Airports Director

Overnight Delivery: Okaloosa County, Florida

1701 Destin-Ft Walton Beach Airport

State Road 85 North, Suite 1 Eglin AFB, FL 32542-1498

Payment may also be made to County by Wire Transfer if so authorized by County as follows:

Contact Airport for ACH Information

or at such other place or by such other method as may hereafter be designated in writing by County.

- 8.02 <u>Amounts due shall be payable as follows:</u>
 - a. [RESERVED]

- b. The Percentage Fee and Surcharge for the preceding month shall be paid to County by Operator within twenty (20) calendar days of the end of the month for which they are due
- c. Other charges not fixed and determined in amount in advance, utility, tax and service charges, if any, and any other charges, payments, reimbursements and fees due under this Agreement and accruing in any month shall be paid by Operator within twenty (20) days of invoicing by County.
- d. CFCs collected shall be remitted to County in accordance with the remittance requirements of County Ordinance No. 04-64, as the same may be amended from time to time, and Section 7.05 of Article 7 hereof.
- Late Payments If Operator fails to make payment due County by the due date thereof, Operator shall pay to County, in addition to all other remedies available to County and all other payments to be made by Operator to County, a late charge equal to the lesser of one and one half percent (1-1/2%) per month or the maximum legal monthly interest charge allowed under Florida Law on the overdue amount and the costs of collection and attorney's fees incurred by County in attempting to obtain payment. In addition, an administrative fee of two hundred fifty dollars (\$250) per amount not paid shall be applied to all late payments in an Agreement Year once Operator has made late payments on three or more occasions over the past twelve (12) months.
- 8.04 <u>County's Right to Set Off</u> County shall have the right to set off any past due amount(s) owed County by Operator by applying all or a portion of Operator's current payments to such past due amount(s). In the event County exercises its right of set-off, as aforesaid, it shall notify Operator of the set-off, including the amount thereof. Operator shall then promptly make payment to County of such sum as is needed to satisfy current amounts due.
- Financial and Statistical Reports Operator shall complete and file with the Airports Director no later than the twentieth (20th) day of each month, on forms provided by County, substantially in form and content as the statement attached as Exhibit E, a Certified Statement summarizing Gross Receipts, calculating the amount of Percentage Fee due, and reporting Operator's rental days and rental transactions for the preceding month. Operator's payment for the Percentage Fee shall accompany said certified statements.
- Annual Audited Statement of Gross Receipts Within ninety (90) days of the end of each Agreement Year during the term of this Agreement or any renewal hereof, Operator shall submit to the Airports Director, in form and content acceptable to her or him, a "Schedule of Gross Receipts" for the Destin-Ft Walton Beach Airport for said Agreement Year, prepared in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles, accompanied by an opinion of an independent Certified Public Accountant. The opinions issued by an independent Certified Public Accountant shall be issued in accordance with the provisions of AU Sec. 623 (former Statement of Auditing Standards No. 62), Special Reports, as promulgated by the AICPA. Said statement shall set forth the Gross Receipts, by component thereof as presented in the Certified Statement attached as Exhibit E, and the calculation of the Privilege Fee for the Agreement Year as defined under this Agreement.

If any such statement discloses that additional sums are due County, Operator shall pay to County such additional sums with the submission of said statement to the Airports Director

County shall have the right to rely on said certified reports in determining Operator's Percentage Fees due hereunder. Operator shall have full responsibility for the accuracy of said reports. Late payments and payment deficiencies due to incomplete or inaccurate reports to County shall be subject to the late payment and late penalty charges as set forth in Section 8.03 hereof. The acceptance by County of any Operator payment shall not preclude County from verifying the accuracy of Operator's reports or computations, or from recovering any additional payment actually due from Operator. Interest on any additional amount due shall accrue thereon from the date the payment was originally due, at the rate prescribed and calculated in Section 8.03 hereof.

8.07 Operator's Records

- a. Operator shall maintain, either at the Airport or elsewhere within Okaloosa County, books, records and accounts for its rental car concession granted under this Agreement, including computerized records, maintained in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles, generally accepted auditing standards, and the requirements of this Agreement recording Gross Receipts under this Agreement and providing for the determination and calculation of Percentage Fees, Surcharges, CFCs and other payments to be made to County by Operator.
- Said books, records and accounts shall include detailed analyses listing all of b. Operator's transactions from operations at the Airport in the form of printed, written or electronic media. Operator's rental contract forms shall be numbered and designated for use only with this Agreement. Books and records shall include, but shall not be limited to, all original accounting source documents detailing transactions relevant to this Agreement, including but not limited to, original rental contracts, operating/financial statements, a complete (cumulative) general ledger, monthly sales journals detailing each rental transaction for the month, reconciliations between the financial records and monthly reports submitted to County, bank statements applicable to the operations of this rental car concession at the Airport, corporate trial balances, corporate contracts with corporate customers, annual audited financial statements and related reports on internal controls (including management representation letters), electronic media documenting accounting records, and other sales-related documents. Said books, records and accounts shall also include documentation of all exclusions from Gross Receipts claimed by Operator. For exclusions or adjustments to Gross Receipts, Operator's books and records shall include, but are not limited to, all agreements between Operator and corporate or volume customers establishing the customer's contractual rights to discounts and/or rebates, if such reduction is permitted by this Agreement, lists of all individual rental transactions with all corporate or volume customers, all individual rental agreements with all corporate or volume customers, and documentation of said records supporting other reductions to Gross Receipts authorized pursuant to Section 1.16 of this Agreement.

- c. Operator shall at all times use, such cash registers, invoicing machines, sales slips and other accounting equipment, devices and forms as are reasonably necessary to record properly, accurately and completely all sales at the Airport related to Operator's Gross Receipts.
- d. In those situations where Operator's records have been generated from computerized data (whether mainframe, minicomputer, or PC-based computer systems), Operator agrees to provide County with extracts of data files in a computer readable format on compact disks (CD), E-mail with attached files, or suitable alternative computer data exchange formats as requested by County.
- e. Each record and item of information required hereunder shall be maintained for a period of at least three (3) years from the date of creation and for such extended period as County requires in the event that there is an audit or litigation pending.

8.08 Audit of Operator's Books and Records

- a. The County shall have the right from time to time at its sole expense to audit the compliance by the Operator with the terms, conditions, obligations, limitations, restrictions and requirements of this Agreement and such right shall extend for a period of three (3) years after termination of this Agreement. If either an annual audit or any other lesser period audit performed by County discloses an under reporting of Gross Receipts, Operator shall pay to County any amounts due under this Agreement within fifteen (15) calendar days of written notice by County, plus interest calculated in accordance with Section 8.03 of this Agreement. If an audit conducted by County or at County's direction discloses an under reporting of Gross Receipts by two percent (2%) or more for any twelve (12) month period, Operator shall reimburse County for the full cost of the audit, interest calculated in accordance with Section 8.03, any applicable legal fees and expenses and shall pay a penalty of ten percent (10%) of the under reported Percentage Fee.
- b. Operator shall provide the name and telephone number of Operator's accounting manager who has a thorough knowledge of the accounting system as it pertains to this Agreement and who will assist County with its audit. Operator will also allow interviews of past and present employees who were involved in the financial or operational activities of Operator as part of the audit.
- c. Operator agrees to provide appropriate work space to conduct the audit and free access to office and equipment needed to conduct the audit. Operator will also make the requested original books and records available within ten (10) working days from the date of request by County or County's representative and will freely lend its own assistance in conducting the audit. If County has authorized Operator to keep such books and records outside the Airport or outside Okaloosa County and the same cannot be provided and made available locally, Operator agrees to reimburse County for expenses incurred in sending representatives to wherever such books and records

- are maintained. Such expense will include transportation, lodging, food and other out-of-pocket expenses resulting from the necessity to leave Okaloosa County.
- d. Operator's duty to maintain books and records and County's rights under this Agreement to inspect and audit the books and records of Operator shall survive the expiration or earlier termination of this Agreement.

ARTICLE 9

[RESERVED]

ARTICLE 10

[RESERVED]

ARTICLE 11

RULES AND REGULATIONS; COMPLIANCE WITH LAWS

11.01 <u>Rules and Regulations</u> - Operator shall comply with and shall cause its employees, passengers, guests, invitees, agents and independent contractors to comply with all of County's rules and regulations and the Airports Director's operating directives with respect to the safe, prudent, or orderly conduct, use or operation of the Airport, as such rules, regulations and operating directives currently exist and as they may be hereafter enacted or amended from time to time in the future.

11.02 Observance and Compliance with Laws

- a. Operator shall, in connection with its rights and obligations hereunder, observe and comply with all laws, statutes, ordinances and regulations of all governmental authorities having jurisdiction, and shall pay all taxes and obtain all licenses, permits, certificates and other authorizations required by all applicable federal, state, county and municipal laws, statutes, and ordinances, including but not limited to all rules, regulations and directives of the Federal Aviation Administration.
- b. Operator agrees to make part of and incorporate into this Agreement by reference or by setting forth at length, at the option of County, any and all statutes, rules and regulations, and assurances and covenants required pursuant thereto, the incorporation of which may now or hereafter be required by the Federal Aviation Administration or other federal agency or by the State of Florida; provided, however, that nothing herein shall be construed to limit or diminish the right of Operator, at its own cost, risk and expense, to contest the same, by appropriate judicial or administrative proceeding.

ARTICLE 12

[RESERVED]

ARTICLE 13

INDEMNIFICATION AND INSURANCE

13.01 Operator Insurance

- 1. The Operator shall not commence any work in connection with this Agreement until he has obtained all required insurance and such insurance has been approved by the Okaloosa County Risk Manager or designee.
- 2. All insurance policies shall be with insurers authorized to do business in the State of Florida.
- 3. All insurance shall include the interest of all entities named and their respective officials, employees & volunteers of each and all other interests as may be reasonably required by Okaloosa County. The coverage afforded the Additional Insured under this policy shall be primary insurance. If the Additional Insured have other insurance that is applicable to the loss, such other insurance shall be on an excess or contingent basis. The amount of the company's liability under this policy shall not be reduced by the existence of such other insurance.
- 4. Where applicable, the County shall be shown as an Additional Insured with a Waiver of Subrogation on the Certificate of Insurance.
- 5. The County shall retain the right to reject all insurance policies that do not meet the requirement of this Agreement. Further, the County reserves the right to change these insurance requirements with 60-day notice to the Operator.
- 6. The County reserves the right at any time to require the Operator to provide copies of any insurance policies to document the insurance coverage specified in this Agreement.
- 7. The designation of Operator shall include any associated or subsidiary company which is involved and is a part of the contract and such, if any associated or subsidiary company involved in the project must be named in the Workers' Compensation coverage.
- 8. Any exclusions or provisions in the insurance maintained by the Operator that excludes coverage for work contemplated in this agreement shall be deemed unacceptable and shall be considered breach of contract.

13.02 Worker's Compensation Insurance

1. The Operator shall secure and maintain during the life of this Agreement Workers' Compensation insurance for all of his employees employed for the project or any site

connected with the work, including supervision, administration or management, of this project and in case any work is sublet, with the approval of the County, the Operator shall require the Subcontractor similarly to provide Workers' Compensation insurance for all employees employed at the site of the project, and such evidence of insurance shall be furnished to the County not less than ten (10) days prior to the commencement of any and all sub-contractual Agreements which have been approved by the County.

- 2. Operator must be in compliance with all applicable State and Federal workers' compensation laws, including the U.S. Longshore Harbor Workers' Act or Jones Act, if applicable.
- 3. No class of employee, including the Operator himself, shall be excluded from the Workers' Compensation insurance coverage. The Workers' Compensation insurance shall also include Employer's Liability coverage.

13.03 <u>Business Automobile Liability</u>

Coverage must be afforded for all Owned, Hired, Scheduled, and Non-Owned vehicles for Bodily Injury and Property Damage in an amount not less than \$1,000,000 combined single limit each accident. If the operator does not own vehicles, the operator shall maintain coverage for Hired & Non-Owned Auto Liability, which may be satisfied by way of endorsement to the Commercial General Liability policy or separate Business Auto Policy. Operator must maintain this insurance coverage throughout the life of this Agreement.

13.04 Commercial General Liability Insurance

- 1. The Operator shall carry other Commercial General Liability insurance against all other Bodily Injury, Property Damage and Personal and Advertising Injury exposures.
- 2. All liability insurance (other than Professional Liability) shall be written on an occurrence basis and shall not be written on a claims-made basis. If the insurance is issued with an aggregate limit of liability, the aggregate limit of liability shall apply only to the locations included in this Agreement. If, as the result of any claims or other reasons, the available limits of insurance reduce to less than those stated in the Limits of Liability, the Operator shall notify the County representative in writing. The Operator shall purchase additional liability insurance to maintain the requirements established in this Agreement. Umbrella or Excess Liability insurance can be purchased to meet the Limits of Liability specified in this Agreement.
- **3.** Commercial General Liability coverage shall include the following:
 - 1.) Premises & Operations Liability
 - 2.) Bodily Injury and Property Damage Liability
 - 3.) Independent Contractors Liability
 - 4.) Contractual Liability
 - 5.) Products and Completed Operations Liability

4. Operator shall agree to keep in continuous force Commercial General Liability coverage for the length of the contract.

13.05 Limits of Liability

The insurance required shall be written for not less than the following, or greater if required by law and shall include Employer's liability with limits as prescribed in this contract:

1.	Worker's Compensation	<u>LIMIT</u>
	1.) State	Statutory
	2.) Employer's Liability	\$500,000 each accident
2.	Business Automobile	\$1M each accident
	0 110 171111	(A combined single limit)
3.	Commercial General Liability	\$1M each occurrence
		for Bodily Injury & Property
		Damage
		\$1M each occurrence Products
		and completed operations
4.	Personal and Advertising Injury	\$1M each occurrence

13.06 Notice of Claims or Litigation

The Operator agrees to report any incident or claim that results from performance of this Agreement. The County representative shall receive written notice in the form of a detailed written report describing the incident or claim within ten (10) days of the Operator's knowledge. In the event such incident or claim involves injury and/or property damage to a third party, verbal notification shall be given the same day the Operator becomes aware of the incident or claim followed by a written detailed report within ten (10) days of verbal notification.

13.07 Indemnification & Hold Harmless

To the fullest extent permitted by law, Operator shall indemnify and hold harmless the County, its officers and employees from liabilities, damages, losses, and costs including but not limited to reasonable attorney fees, to the extent caused by the negligence, recklessness, or wrongful conduct of the Operator and other persons employed or utilized by the Operator in the performance of this contract.

13.08 Certificate of Insurance

- 1. Certificates of insurance indicating the job site and evidencing all required coverage must be submitted not less than 10 days prior to the commencement of any of the work. The certificate holder(s) shall be as follows: Okaloosa County, 5479A Old Bethel Road, Crestview, Florida, 32536.
- 2. The operator shall provide a Certificate of Insurance to the County with a thirty (30) day

notice of cancellation; ten (10 days' notice if cancellation is for nonpayment of premium).

- 3. In the event that the insurer is unable to accommodate the cancellation notice requirement, it shall be the responsibility of the contractor to provide the proper notice. Such notification shall be in writing by registered mail, return receipt requested, and addressed to the Okaloosa County Purchasing Department at 5479-A Old Bethel Road, Crestview, FL 32536.
- 4. In the event the contract term goes beyond the expiration date of the insurance policy, the operator shall provide the County with an updated Certificate of insurance no later than ten (10) days prior to the expiration of the insurance currently in effect. The County reserves the right to suspend the contract until this requirement is met.
- 5. The certificate shall indicate if coverage is provided under a claims-made or occurrence form. If any coverage is provided on a claims-made form, the certificate will show a retroactive date, which should be the same date of the initial contract or prior.
- 6. All certificates shall be subject to Okaloosa County's approval of adequacy of protection and the satisfactory character of the Insurer.
- 7. All deductibles or SIRs, whether approved by Okaloosa County or not, shall be the Operator's full responsibility. In particular, the Operator shall afford full coverage as specified herein to entities listed as Additional Insured.
- 8. In no way will the entities listed as Additional Insured be responsible for, pay for, be damaged by, or limited to coverage required by this schedule due to the existence of a deductible or SIR

13.09 General Terms

Any type of insurance or increase of limits of liability not described above which, the Operator required for its own protection or on account of statute shall be its own responsibility and at its own expense.

Any exclusions or provisions in the insurance maintained by the operator that excludes coverage for work contemplated in this contract shall be deemed unacceptable and shall be considered breach of contract.

The carrying of the insurance described shall in no way be interpreted as relieving the Operator of any responsibility under this contract.

Should the Operator engage a subcontractor or sub-subcontractor, the same conditions will apply under this Agreement to each subcontractor and sub-subcontractor.

The Operator hereby waives all rights of subrogation against Okaloosa County and its consultants and other indemnities of the Operator under all the foregoing policies of insurance

13.10 Umbrella Insurance

The Operator shall have the right to meet the liability insurance requirements with the purchase of an umbrella insurance policy. In all instances, the combination of primary and umbrella liability coverage must equal or exceed the minimum liability insurance limits stated in this Agreement.

ARTICLE 14

TERMINATION AND DEFAULT UNDER AGREEMENT

- 14.01 <u>Termination by County</u> Except as otherwise specifically provided for in this Agreement, the following provisions shall control termination of this Agreement by County. If any one or more of the following shall occur, then upon the occurrence of any such event or at any time thereafter during the continuance thereof, County may, at its option, immediately and without prior notice of default, terminate the lettings, licenses and other rights of Operator hereunder by sending written notice of termination by registered or certified mail to Operator at its address set forth in Section 17.06, which notice shall be deemed given and effective ten (10) days after mailing:
 - a. Operator shall become insolvent (as such term is defined under Section 101 of the Federal Bankruptcy Code, 11 U.S.C. 101 et seq. (the "Code"), or any successor statute thereto); or shall fail to pay its debts generally as they mature; or shall take the benefit of any present or future federal or state insolvency statute; or shall make a general assignment for the benefit of creditors; or file a voluntary petition in bankruptcy or a petition or answer seeking an arrangement of its indebtedness under the Code or under any other law or statute of the United States or of any State thereof; or consent to the appointment of a receiver, trustee, custodian, liquidator or other similar official, of all or substantially all of its property; or an order for relief shall be entered by or against Operator under any chapter of the Code;
 - b. By order or decree of a court, Operator shall be adjudged a debtor or bankrupt or an order shall be made approving a petition filed by any of its creditors or by any of its stockholders, seeking its reorganization or the readjustment of its indebtedness under the Code or under any other law or statute of the United States or any State thereof and such order or decree shall not be stayed or vacated within thirty (30) days of its issuance;
 - c. A petition under any chapter of the Code or an action under any federal or state insolvency law or statute shall be filed against Operator and shall not be dismissed or stayed within thirty (30) days after the filing thereof;
 - d. By or pursuant to, or under authority of any legislative act, resolution or rule, or any order or decree of any court or governmental board, agency or officer, a receiver,

trustee, custodian, liquidator or other similar official shall take possession or control of all or substantially all of the property of Operator and such possession or control shall continue in effect for a period of thirty (30) days;

- e. Operator shall become a corporation in dissolution;
- f. The letting, license or other interest of or rights of Operator hereunder shall be transferred to, pass to, or devolve upon, by operation of law or otherwise, any other person, firm, corporation or other entity, by, in connection with or as a result of any bankruptcy, insolvency, trusteeship, liquidation or other proceedings or occurrence described in Paragraphs (a) through (e) of this Section 14.01; or
- g. Operator shall fail to maintain in effect the Agreement Security required in the amount specified in Section 7.07 or the insurance required by Section 13.02 of this Agreement;
- h. Operator shall fail on three separate occasions during any twelve consecutive month period to make any Privilege Fee, Rental, Security Charge, CFC or any other payment to County when due;
- i. The failure of Operator to comply with one or more obligations under this Agreement when required (including the requirement to have an adequate fleet of vehicles available for rental by customers) on three (3) separate occasions during any twelve (12) month consecutive period;
- j. Operator shall voluntarily discontinue its rental car business at the Airport for a period of thirty (30) consecutive days or, after exhausting or abandoning any further appeals, Operator shall be prevented for a period of ninety (90) consecutive days by action of any governmental agency, other than County, from conducting its rental car business at the Airport, except with respect to any such governmental action affecting operators generally at the Airport.
- k. County may terminate this Agreement for cause upon ninety (90) days' written notice to the Operator.
- 14.02 Merged Corporation If Operator shall become a merged corporation in a merger or a constituent corporation in a consolidation which is prohibited pursuant to Section 15.01 and Section 15.05, County may, at its option, terminate the lettings, licenses and other rights of Operator hereunder upon ten (10) days prior written notice of termination sent by registered or certified mail to Operator at its address set forth in Section 17.06, which notice shall be deemed given and effective ten (10) days after mailing.
- 14.03 <u>Default for Non-Payment</u> If Operator shall fail to duly and punctually pay any Fees or Charges required to be paid hereunder or shall fail to make payment when due of any other sum required to be paid to County pursuant to this Agreement, then County may, if such default is not cured within ten (10) days after receipt of written notice thereof with respect to such non-payment of said Fees or Charges and thirty (30) days with respect to the non-payment of any other fee or charge, at its option, terminate the lettings, licenses and other interests and rights of Operator hereunder, by sending written notice of

termination by registered or certified mail to Operator at its address set forth in Section 17.06, which notice shall be deemed given and effective when mailed.

Additional Events of Default - If the following shall occur, then upon the occurrence of any such event or at any time thereafter during the continuance thereof, County may, at its option, terminate the lettings, licenses, and other rights of Operator hereunder by sending written notice of termination by registered or certified mail to Operator at its address set forth in Section 17.06, which notice shall be deemed given and effective when mailed:

Operator shall fail to keep, perform and observe any term, condition, provision, warranty or covenant of this Agreement for a period of thirty (30) days after written notice specifying such failure is given to Operator by County; provided, however, that any such failure which can be remedied, but which cannot with due diligence be remedied within such thirty (30) day period, shall not give rise to County's right to terminate this Agreement if corrective action is instituted by Operator within the applicable period and diligently pursued until the failure is remedied.

- 14.05 County Rights Upon Default Notwithstanding any other provision in this Agreement, Operator agrees that upon any default in payment under this Agreement or upon the failure by Operator to comply with any other term, condition, provision, warranty or covenant hereof and Operator's failure in each case to cure such default or failure within any applicable grace period granted hereunder, County may:
 - a. Terminate this Agreement without discharging any of Operator's obligations hereunder and exclude Operator from the Airport;
 - b. [RESERVED]
 - c. From time to time, take whatever action at law or in equity appears necessary or desirable to collect Operator's Fees and Charges and any other amounts payable by Operator hereunder then due and thereafter to become due, and to enforce the performance and observance of any obligation, agreement or covenant of Operator under this Agreement.
 - d. It is understood and agreed that the rights and remedies set forth in this Section 14.05 shall be in addition to all other rights and remedies which are or may be available to County at law or in equity.
- 14.06 County Rights Cumulative All the rights and remedies hereinbefore given to County shall be cumulative and concurrent. No termination of this Agreement shall deprive County of any of County's rights or remedies or actions against Operator for Fees and Charges, or other payments due hereunder or any other amount due or for damages or for the breach of any covenant herein contained, nor shall the bringing of any action for Operator's Fees and Charges or any other payment due hereunder on breach of covenant, or the resort to any other right or remedy herein provided for the recovery of Operator's Fees and Charges or any other amount due be construed as a waiver of the right to obtain possession of the Leased Premises.

14.07 Operator's Rights Upon County Default - Operator's sole remedy for any County default under this Agreement shall be an action in contract for damages or an action seeking specific performance by County. Operator waives its right to a trial by jury.

14.08 [RESERVED]

Removal of Operator's Property - The personal property placed or installed at or on the Airport by Operator, including, but not limited to, trade fixtures and trade equipment, shall remain the property of Operator and must be removed on or before the expiration of the term or the expiration of any extension or renewal hereof at Operator's sole risk and expense. Any damage to the Airport or any portion thereof resulting from such removal shall be paid for by Operator. In the event of termination of this Agreement, Operator shall have thirty (30) days after such termination during which to remove such property. However, County shall have the right to assert such lien or liens against said property as County may by law be permitted. So long as any such property remains on the Airport, Operator's obligation to pay Operator's Fees and Charges or other payments due County shall continue. County's right to assert any lien against Operator's property shall not extend to Operator's fleet vehicles if and to the extent that Operator's vehicle related financing agreements prohibit such action.

If Operator's property is not removed as herein provided, County may, at its option, after written notice to Operator and at Operator's sole risk and expense, remove such property to a public warehouse for deposit, or retain the same in County's possession and after the expiration of thirty (30) days sell the same (except for Operator's fleet vehicles if and to the extent that Operator's vehicle related financing agreements prohibit such sale by County), the proceeds of which shall be applied first to the expenses of such removal and sale, second to any sum owed by Operator to County, and any balance remaining shall be paid to Operator.

- 14.10 No Waiver by County A failure by County to take any action with respect to any default or violation by Operator of any of the terms, covenants, or conditions of this Agreement shall not in any respect limit, prejudice, diminish or constitute a waiver of any rights or remedies of County to act with respect to any prior, contemporaneous, or subsequent violation or default or with respect to any continuation or repetition of the original violation or default. The acceptance by County of payment for any period or periods after a default or violation of any of the terms, conditions, and covenants of this Agreement shall not constitute a waiver or diminution of, nor create any limitation upon any right of County pursuant to this Agreement to terminate this Agreement for subsequent violation or default, or for continuation or repetition of the original violation or default.
- Agreement to Pay Attorneys' Fees and Expenses When an event of default by Operator has occurred and County retains attorneys (or uses the services of County counsel) or incurs other costs and expenses for the collection of Fees and Charges or other payments due hereunder, or for the enforcement or performance or observance of any covenant or obligation or agreement on the part of Operator herein contained, and if County is successful in obtaining judgment against Operator, or in obtaining a settlement with Operator, Operator shall pay to County the fees and expenses of such attorneys and such other costs and expenses incurred by County in taking such action.

ARTICLE 15

ASSIGNMENT, SUBLEASE AND TRANSFERS

- 15.01 <u>Prohibition Against Assignment and Sublease</u> Operator covenants that it shall not assign, sublet, transfer, convey, sell, mortgage, pledge or encumber this Agreement or any part thereof, or any rights of Operator hereunder, in whole or in part, without the prior written consent of County, which shall not be unreasonably withheld. Consent by County to any type of transfer described in this Section 15.01 or elsewhere in this Agreement shall not in any way be construed to relieve Operator from obtaining further authorization from County for any subsequent transfer of any nature whatsoever.
- Operator's Survival Obligations Notwithstanding any assignment, sublet or any other transfer of any rights hereunder, Operator shall remain fully liable for the payment of all of its Fees and Charges and other payments due County under this Agreement and fully responsible for the performance of all of its other obligations hereunder, unless and to the extent that County provides a specific written release to Operator in its written consent provided pursuant to Section 15.03 hereof.
- 15.03 Request for Assignment/Sublease Any and all requests by Operator seeking authorization under Section 15.01 shall be made in writing by certified mail to the Airports Director at County's address set forth in Section 17.06 of this Agreement. Such request must provide adequate financial information of the proposed assignee / sublessee so that the County may determine, in its reasonable judgment, that the proposed assignee / sublessee is financially qualified to meet the terms and conditions of this Agreement.
- Unauthorized Assignment or Sublease If any transfer of Operator's interest hereunder shall occur, whether or not prohibited by Section 15.01 or Section 15.05, County may collect Fees and Charges and any other payments due County under this Agreement from any purported assignee, sublessee or transferee of Operator, and in such event shall apply the net amount collected to Fees and Charges and any other payments payable by Operator hereunder this Agreement without such action by County releasing Operator from this Agreement or any of its obligations hereunder. If any transfer prohibited by Section 15.01 or Section 15.05 shall occur without authorization of County and County collects Fees and Charges and any other payments due County under this Agreement from any purported assignee, sublessee or transferee of Operator and applies the net amount collected in the manner described in the preceding sentence, such actions by County shall not be deemed to be a waiver of the covenant contained in Section 15.01 or Section 15.05 or constitute acceptance of such assignee, sublessee or transferee by County or release Operator from this Agreement or any of its obligations hereunder.
- 15.05 <u>Change of Control</u> Any other provision of this Article 15 or any other provision of this Agreement notwithstanding, any transfer in control of Operator's entity structure, whether by action of Operator or by operation of law, shall likewise require approval and consent of County pursuant to Section 15.01 hereof. For a change in control of a public entity, where all or a substantial portion of the entity's assets are acquired, it is acknowledged that notice post-acquisition may occur. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, for purposes of this Agreement, the transfer of forty percent (40%) or more of Operator's

stock (if a corporation) during any 12-month period shall constitute a change in control. Any transfer of control not so authorized shall be a violation of the covenants of Section 15.01 enabling County to exercise any and all rights of County under Section 15.04.

ARTICLE 16

GOVERNMENT INCLUSION AND GOVERNMENTAL COVENANTS

- 16.01 <u>Provisions Relating to Issuance of Bonds</u> Operator shall comply with the following provisions related to the issuance of bonds by County:
 - a. This Agreement and all rights granted to Operator hereunder are expressly subordinated and subject to any lien, covenants (including the rate covenants), and provisions of the pledge, transfer, hypothecation, or assignment made or hereafter made by County in any trust indenture, ordinance or resolution under which bonds are issued for the Airport, including any amendments and supplements thereto. County and Operator agree that to the extent granted or required by any trust indenture, ordinance, resolution, or law, the holders of the bonds or their designated representatives shall have the right to exercise any and all rights of County hereunder
 - b. Operator understands that County has issued and subsequently may be the issuer of additional bonds during the term of this Agreement, including but not limited to bonds financing the construction of the facilities for the rental car operators as with respect to bonds that have been issued or may be issued in the future, the interest on which is intended to be excludable from gross income from the holders of such bonds for Federal income tax purposes under the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, Operator agrees that it will not act, or fail to act (and will immediately cease and desist from any action, or failure to act) with respect to the use of the Leased Premises or own equipment provided in conjunction therewith,, if the act or failure to act may cause County to be in noncompliance with the provisions of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986 as they may be amended, supplemented, or replaced, or the regulations or rulings issued thereunder, nor will Operator take, or persist in, any action or omission which may cause the interest on the tax-exempt bonds either (1) not to be excludable from the gross income of the holders thereof for Federal income tax purposes; or (2) to become subject to the alternative minimum tax (AMT) for Federal income tax purposes if such bonds were not originally subject to said tax.
 - c. Operator agrees that in connection with any issuance of bonds by County, upon reasonable advance written request, Operator will deliver to County a statement in writing certifying:
 - 1. that this Agreement is unmodified and in full force and effect (or if there have been modifications, a description of such modifications and that the Agreement as modified is in full force and effect);
 - 2. that County is not in default under any provision of this Agreement, or, if in default, the nature thereof in detail; and

- 3. such further matters as may be reasonably requested by County, it being intended that any such statement may be relied upon by the parties involved in such issuance of bonds.
- d. Operator agrees that upon the request of County, Operator will provide to County such information with respect to Operator as County deems reasonably necessary in order for County to comply with the requirements of Rule 15c2-12, as amended (the "Rule"), under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the "Act"). Operator agrees that, if at any time while bonds remain outstanding, Operator is no longer complying with the reporting requirements under the Act and if Operator is an "obligated person" as defined in the Rule, Operator will provide to County such information with respect to Operator as is necessary in order to comply with the Rule.

16.02 <u>County Right to Improve Airport</u>

County has, has had and shall continue to have the absolute right to develop, expand, improve and renovate the Airport, including but not limited to, its apron and taxiways, the Terminal Building and other Airport facilities, regardless of the desires or views of Operator and without interference or hindrance from Operator and without any liability to Operator; and County may continue to so develop, expand, improve and renovate the Airport, including but not limited to, its apron and taxiways, Terminal Building and other Airport facilities throughout the term of this Agreement.

- 16.03 Reservation of Air Navigation Rights County reserves unto itself, its successors and assigns, for the use and benefit of the public, a right of flight for the passage of aircraft in the airspace above the surface of the Airport for navigation or flight in said airspace for landing on, taking off from, or operating at the Airport. This reservation of air navigation rights is with respect to County's operations authorized under its joint use agreement with the Unites States of America.
- 16.04 <u>Nondiscrimination</u> To the extent that the following provisions are applicable to Operator's activities at the Airport and the inclusion of such provisions is required by law, grant agreement or contract, Operator agrees to observe and comply with said provisions:
 - a. Operator agrees that in the operation of its rental car concession at the Airport, it shall not discriminate against any person by reason of sex, race, color, religion, national origin, disability or handicap in the use of any of the facilities provided for the public at the Airport.
 - b. Operator, for itself, its successors in interest and assigns, as a part of the consideration therefor, does hereby covenant and agree, as a covenant running with the land, that in the event facilities are constructed, maintained or otherwise operated on the property described in this Agreement for a purpose for which a Department of Transportation program or activity is extended or for another purpose involving the provision of similar services or benefits, Operator shall maintain and operate

such facilities and services in compliance with all other requirements imposed pursuant to Title 49, Code of Federal Regulations, Department of Transportation Effectuation of Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, and as said Regulations may be amended.

In the event of the breach of any of the above nondiscrimination covenants, County shall have the right to terminate this Agreement. Unless precluded by the provisions of the above assurance or regulation, County shall follow the notice and termination provisions contained in Article 14 of this Agreement.

- c. Operator, for itself, its successors in interest and assigns, as a part of the consideration therefor, does hereby covenant and agree, as a covenant running with the land, that:
 - 1. No person on the grounds of sex, race, color, religion, national origin or handicap shall be excluded from participation in, denied the benefits of, or be otherwise subjected to discrimination in the use of said facilities;
 - 2. In the construction of any improvements on, over, or under such land and the furnishings of services thereon, no person on the grounds of sex, race, color, religion, national origin or handicap shall be excluded from participation in, denied the benefits of, or otherwise be subjected to discrimination
 - 3. Operator (whether a grantee, licensee, lessee, permittee, etc.) shall use the Leased Premises in compliance with all other requirements imposed by or pursuant to Title 49, Code of Federal Regulations, Department of Transportation, Subtitle A, Office of the Secretary, Part 21, Nondiscrimination in federally-assisted programs of the Department of Transportation-Effectuation of Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, and as said Regulations may be amended.

In the event of the breach of any of the above nondiscrimination covenants, County shall have the right to terminate this Agreement. Unless precluded by the provisions of the above assurance or regulation, County shall follow the notice and termination provisions contained in Section 14 of this Agreement.

- 16.05 [RESERVED]
- 16.06 [RESERVED]
- 16.07 [RESERVED]
- 16.08 Passenger Facility Charge Regulation To the extent that the provisions of 14 CFR Part 158 (the "Passenger Facility Charge Regulation") or any assurance issued pursuant thereto is or becomes applicable to Operator's activities under this Agreement, Operator agrees to comply with the requirements of said Passenger Facility Charge Regulation and any applicable assurance issued pursuant thereto.

- 16.09 <u>Prohibition Against Exclusive Rights</u> It is hereby specifically understood and agreed that nothing herein contained shall be construed to grant or authorize the granting of an exclusive right to provide rental car services to the public, and County reserves the right to grant to others the privileges and right of conducting any or all activities related to the operations of a rental car concession.
- 16.10 Government Inclusion Operator covenants and agrees that this Agreement shall be subordinated to the provisions of any existing or future agreement between County and the United States Government, including the County's agreements with the United States Air Force relative to the operation and maintenance of the Airport, the execution of which has been or will be required as a condition precedent to the granting of federal funds for the development of the Airport or the continued operation or certification of the Airport.
- 16.11 <u>Compliance with Environmental Laws</u> -Operator covenants, represents, and warrants that in conducting any activity or business at the Airport, or in conducting any operation or performing any work pursuant to this Agreement, Operator shall comply with all applicable Environmental Laws. Operator further covenants, represents and warrants that:
 - a. Operator shall obtain and maintain all Environmental Permits required for it to conduct its activities and business on at the Airport.
 - b. At County's request, Operator shall make available to County for inspection and copying, upon reasonable notice and at reasonable times, any and all documents and materials which Operator prepared or had prepared with respect to or pursuant to any Environmental Law or Environmental Permit, or which Operator submitted or had submitted to any governmental agency, which documents or materials relate to environmental issues, Environmental Laws or Environmental Permits, pertain to the Airport, and would be discoverable in litigation.

c. [RESERVED]

- d. Upon five (5) business days' notice to Operator (or due to an emergency less timely notice has been provided), if Operator fails to comply with any Environmental Law or Environmental Permit or if Operator fails to commence immediate corrective action or required remediation, County may, in addition to the rights and remedies described elsewhere in this Agreement and any other rights and remedies otherwise available to County, take all reasonable and necessary actions, at Operator's expense, to ensure such compliance with the Environmental Law or Environmental Permit.
- e. In the event of any release or threatened release of Hazardous Materials caused by Operator or any of its agents, employees, invitees, licensees, contractors, or subcontractors, and which is required by an applicable Environmental Law or County Rule or Regulation to be reported by Operator, whether as a result of negligent conduct or otherwise, at, on, under or about the Airport, or in the event any claim, demand, complaint, or action is made or taken against Operator that pertains to the environment at the Airport, or if Operator receives any notice pertaining to Operator's failure or alleged failure to comply with any Environmental Law or Environmental Permit, Operator shall promptly notify County of all known

facts pertinent to such release, threatened release, claim, demand, complaint, action, or notice, and shall provide County with a copy of each such claim, demand, complaint, notice, and action. If Operator is required by any Environmental Law, Environmental Permit, or governmental agency to file any notice or report of a release or threatened release of Hazardous Materials at, on, under or about the Airport, Operator shall simultaneously provide a copy of such notice or report to County.

- f. Operator shall undertake all necessary steps to remedy and remove any environmental pollution, contamination, condition, or damage to the extent caused by or resulting from the activities, conduct or presence of Operator or any of its agents, employees, invitees, licensees, contractors, or subcontractors at the Airport, whether resulting from negligent conduct or otherwise, as determined by the appropriate governmental agency to be necessary to reasonably protect the public health or safety to the extent required by applicable law, or to bring the Airport into compliance with all Environmental Laws and Environmental Permits. Such work shall be performed at Operator's expense. Except in the event of an emergency, such work shall be after Operator submits to County a written plan for completing such work and receives the prior approval of County, which shall not be unreasonably withheld. County shall have the right to review and inspect all such work at any time using consultants and representatives of its choice. The actual cost of such review and inspection shall be paid by Operator. Specific cleanup levels for any environmental remediation work Operator performs shall be designed to meet and satisfy the requirements of all applicable Environmental Laws and Environmental Permits. Operator warrants that all work performed pursuant to this Agreement shall be performed in accordance with all Environmental Laws and Environmental Permits, specifically including without limiting the generality of the foregoing any applicable National Emission Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants (NESHAP), 40 C.F.R. 61.145.
- g. Notwithstanding the obligations imposed on Operator in Paragraph (f) of this Section of the Agreement, County and other Federal, state, and local agencies having jurisdiction shall at all times have the right, should Operator fail to respond to a notification, after a specified cure period, if any, or immediately if necessary to mediate further contamination, to take any and all actions as they may individually or collectively deem appropriate to cease, contain, investigate, remediate, and otherwise respond to a condition which results from, causes, or threatens to cause environmental pollution, contamination, or damage at, under or about the Airport. Operator agrees to cooperate with any and all such actions.
- h. County shall not be responsible to Operator or any of its agents, employees, invitees, licensees, contractors, or subcontractors for any environmental condition in existence at the Airport, which condition may interfere with Operator's business or other operations or activities, or which might otherwise cause damage to Operator through loss of business, destruction of property, or injury to Operator, its owners, directors, officers, agents, employees, customers, clients, vendees, invitees, concessionaires, or licensees, except to the extent that any such condition is directly caused by County or its employees.

- 16.12 <u>Operator's Environmental Indemnity</u> -With respect to Environmental Laws and Environment Permits, Operator agrees as follows:
 - a. Without in any way limiting Operator's obligations under Article 13 hereof, Operator shall assume the risk of, be responsible for, protect, defend, indemnify and hold harmless County and its past, present and future officers, the members of the Board of County Commissioners, the employees and agents of County, and each of them, including without limitation the Airports Directors of County, and shall hold each and all of them harmless at all times from and against any and all losses, claims, liabilities, damages, costs, and expenses, including reasonable attorneys' fees, which may be incurred in connection with any actual, threatened, or potential environmental pollution, contamination, condition, or damage to the extent caused by or resulting from any activity, conduct, or presence of Operator or any of Operator's directors, officers, agents, contractors, subcontractors, or employees at the Airport or from Operator's failure to comply with any Environmental Law or Environmental Permit.
 - b. All rights and remedies of County as provided in this Agreement with regard to environmental pollution, contamination, damage, or any actual or threatened violations of any Environmental Law or Environmental Permit shall be deemed cumulative in nature; and County's right to indemnification as provided under this Section shall survive the termination of this Agreement.
- 16.13 <u>Stormwater</u> Operator shall comply with the following provisions with respect to stormwater management at or from the Airport:
 - a. Notwithstanding any other provisions or terms of this Agreement, Operator acknowledges that certain properties within the Airport, or on County-leased land, are subject to stormwater rules and regulations. Operator agrees to observe and abide by such stormwater rules and regulations as may be applicable to the Airport property and uses thereof.
 - b. County and Operator will cooperate to insure compliance with any stormwater discharge permit terms and conditions, as well as to insure safety and to minimize cost of compliance. Operator acknowledges further that it may be necessary to undertake such actions to minimize the exposure of stormwater to "significant materials" generated, stored, handled, or otherwise used by Operator, as such term may be defined by applicable stormwater rules and regulations, by implementing and maintaining appropriate and relevant "best management practices" as that term may be defined in applicable stormwater rules and regulations.
 - c. County will invite Operator to participate in discussions with the Florida EPA, the United States of America EPA, or the United States Air Force regarding discharge permit requirements and shall provide Operator with written notice of any stormwater discharge permit requirements applicable to Operator and with which Operator will be obligated to comply from time to time, including certification of non-stormwater discharges; collection of stormwater samples; preparation of stormwater pollution prevention or similar plans; implementation of best management practices; and maintenance of necessary records. Such written notice

shall include applicable deadlines. Operator agrees to undertake, at its expense, unless otherwise agreed to in writing between County and Operator, those stormwater permit requirements for which it is reasonably responsible and for which it has received written notice from County and which are applicable exclusively to Operator, and Operator agrees that it will hold harmless and indemnify County for any violations or non-compliance by Operator with any such permit requirements for which it has undertaken.

ARTICLE 17

GENERAL PROVISIONS

Ouiet Enjoyment - To the extent of its authority to provide the same under the lease between the United States of America and the County, and to the extent permitted under the lease and/or joint-use agreement, County covenants that, if Operator shall perform all obligations and make all payments as provided herein, Operator shall peaceably have and enjoy all the rights, licenses, privileges, appurtenances, and facilities granted herein; provided, however, that the foregoing covenants shall be binding on County only so long as it is the operator of the Airport and has the authority to make this covenant under the foregoing agreements.

17.02 [RESERVED]

17.03 Force Majeure

- a. Neither party hereto shall be liable to the other for any failure, delay, or interruption in performing its obligations hereunder to the extent due to acts, events or conditions beyond its control, including, but not limited to, acts of God, acts of a public enemy, war, blockade, insurrection, strikes, boycotts, picketing, slow-downs, work stoppages or other labor actions affecting the rights or obligations of County or Operator hereunder, their respective contractors or subcontractors, except to the extent that such failure, delay or interruption directly or indirectly results from failure on the part of County or Operator to use reasonable care to prevent, or make reasonable efforts to cure, such failure, delay or interruption; provided, however, that, except as herein specifically provided, nothing in this section is intended or shall be construed to abate, postpone or in any respect diminish Operator's obligations to make payments of Fees and Charges and any other payments when due to County pursuant to this Agreement.
- b. County shall be under no obligation to supply any service if and to the extent and during any period that the supplying of any such service or the use of any component necessary therefor shall be prohibited or rationed by any law, ordinance, rule, regulation, requirement, order or directive of any federal, state, county or municipal government having jurisdiction. County shall also have the right to manage and employ procedures to effectuate energy conservation measures at the Airport and Operator shall fully cooperate with County in these efforts.
- 17.04 <u>No Co-Partnership or Agency</u> It is understood and agreed that nothing herein contained, including but not limited to County receiving Percentage Fee payments from Operator, is

intended or shall be construed to in any respect create or establish the relationship of copartners between the parties hereto, or as constituting either party as the general representative or agent of the other party for any purpose whatsoever.

- 17.05 No Personal Liability No past, present or future officer, member, official, director, agent or employee of either party or the United States of America shall be charged personally or held contractually liable by or to the other party under any term or provision of this Agreement or because of any breach thereof or because of its or their execution, approval, or attempted execution of this Agreement.
- 17.06 <u>Notices</u> Except as otherwise expressly provided in this Agreement, all notices, consents, approvals and other communications provided for under this Agreement shall be in writing and shall be mailed by certified mail, return receipt requested, or by receipted overnight delivery, to County and Operator at the following addresses:

by U.S. Mail

COUNTY

Airports Director Destin-Ft Walton Beach Airport 1701 State Road 85 North, Suite 1 Eglin AFB, FL 32542-1498

Cc:

Okaloosa County Contract Coordinator 5479 A Old Bethel Road Crestview, FL 32536 (850) 689-5960

OPERATOR

Gitibin and Associates, Inc. Mr. Mike Morris 4300 Campus Drive Newport Beach, CA 92660

by Overnight Delivery

COUNTY

Airports Director Destin-Ft Walton Beach Airport 1701 State Road 85 North, Suite 1 Eglin AFB, FL 32542-1498

OPERATOR

Gitibin and Associates, Inc., "Go Rentals" Mr. Mike Morris 4320 Campus Drive

- or to such other person or address as either County or Operator may from time to time designate by written notice to the other in accordance with this Section.
- 17.07 Entire Agreement This Agreement, including the attached exhibits, embodies the entire agreement between County and Operator relating to the subject matter hereof, supersedes all prior agreements and understandings, written or oral, express or implied between County and Operator relating thereto. This Agreement, including the attached exhibits and endorsements, may not be changed, modified, discharged or extended except by written amendment duly executed by the parties.
- No Third Party Beneficiaries Each of the parties hereto has entered into this Agreement solely for its own benefit, and it is their intent that no third party shall have a right to claim damages or bring any suit, action or other proceeding by or against either of the parties hereto because of any breach hereof, excepting solely the United States of America so long as it is the owner of Airport property or a person to whom this Agreement is sublet, transferred or assigned as herein provided. Except as otherwise provided in Paragraph (i) of Section 13.03 of Article 13 hereof, the foregoing provision shall not apply to insurance subrogation rights vested or arising in third parties resulting from insurance policies related to this Agreement.
- 17.09 <u>Construction of Agreement</u> Regardless of which party hereto is responsible for the preparation and drafting of this Agreement, it shall not be construed more strictly against either party.
- 17.10 <u>Severability</u> If any of the terms, conditions, provisions, warranties or covenants of this Agreement, or any portions thereof, shall contravene or be invalid under the laws or regulations of the State of Florida or the United States of America, or any of their respective agencies, departments or subdivisions, such contravention or invalidity shall not invalidate the whole Agreement, but this Agreement shall be construed as if not containing the particular term, condition, provision, warranty or covenant or portion thereof held to be in contravention or invalid, and the rights and obligations of the parties shall be construed accordingly.
- 17.11 <u>Sealed Agreement</u> The parties hereto acknowledge, represent, state and warrant that they have signed and executed this Agreement under seal, that they have adopted their respective seals as affixed to this Agreement, and that they are executing this Agreement with the intent that it shall be a sealed instrument.
- 17.12 <u>Survival of Warranties</u> All warranties and covenants set forth in this Agreement shall survive the execution, performance and termination of this Agreement.
- 17.13 <u>Applicable Law</u> This Agreement is made and entered into in Okaloosa County, Florida, and Florida law shall govern and apply to this Agreement. In the event of a dispute or disputes between the parties hereto, and in the event litigation is instituted, such litigation shall be commenced only in a state court in Okaloosa County, Florida.

- 17.14 Operator is Independent Contractor It is expressly understood and agreed by and between the parties hereto that Operator is and shall remain an independent contractor responsible to all parties for all of its acts or omissions and County shall be in no way responsible for Operator's acts or omissions.
- 17.15 <u>Successor and Assigns Bound by Covenant</u> Subject to the limitations on Operator's rights under Section 15.01 and Section 15.05 of this Agreement, all covenants, stipulations and agreements in this Agreement shall extend to and bind legal representatives, successors and assigns including successors-in-interest by merger and consolidation of the respective parties hereto.
- 17.16 <u>Time of Essence</u> For purposes of performance and interpretation of compliance under this Agreement, it is agreed by the parties that time is of the essence under this Agreement.
- 17.17 <u>Consents and Approvals</u> Unless otherwise stated herein, if any consent, approval, determination, judgment or concurrence is required of County hereunder, it is agreed that such consent, approval, determination, judgment or concurrence may be withheld, granted or made at the sole discretion of County.
- Agreement Subject to Agreements with United States Air Force This Agreement, the term thereof, and all Operators' rights thereunder, is subject to all terms, conditions and limitations of both the lease and joint use agreement between the County and the United States of America, as they now exist or as they may be hereafter amended, under which County has constructed facilities and operates the Airport on land leased from the United States of America and its joint use of the flying facilities of Eglin Air Force Base. These terms, conditions and limitations include but are not limited to the United States of America's rights to suspend and terminate said agreements. Operator acknowledges that it is aware of said agreements, including all terms, conditions and limitations thereof, including those under which Operator's rights, as they now exist or as they may be hereafter amended, to operate its concession at the Airport may be impacted, suspended or terminated.
- 17.19 <u>Agreement Between County and Other Rental Car Companies</u> County Agrees not to enter into any Agreement with any other Operator conducting similar operations at the Airport after the date of this Agreement that contains more favorable terms and conditions than those provided in this Agreement.
- 17.20 <u>Public Records</u> Operator must comply with the public records laws, Florida Statute chapter 119, specifically Operator must:
 - a. Keep and maintain public records required by the County to perform the service.
 - b. Upon request from the County's custodian of public records, provide the County with a copy of the requested records or allow the records to be inspected or copied within a reasonable time at a cost that does not exceed the cost provided in chapter 119 Florida Statutes or as otherwise provided by law.
 - c. Ensure that public records that are exempt or confidential and exempt from public records disclosure requirements are not disclosed except as authorized by law for the

- duration of the contract term and following completion of the contract if the Operator does not transfer the records to the County.
- d. Upon completion of the contract, transfer, at no cost, to the County all public records in possession of the Operator or keep and maintain public records required by the County to perform the service. If the Operator transfers all public records to the public agency upon completion of the contract, the Operator shall destroy any duplicate public records that are exempt or confidential and exempt from public records disclosure requirements. If the Operator keeps and maintains public records upon completion of the contract, the Operator shall meet all applicable requirements for retaining the public records. All records stored electronically must be provided to the public agency, upon the request from the public agency's custodian of public records, in a format that is compatible with the information technology systems of the public agency.

IF THE OPERATOR HAS QUESTIONS REGARDING THE APPLICATION OF CHAPTER 119, FLORIDA STATUTES, TO THE OPERATOR'S DUTY TO PROVIDE PUBLIC RECORDS RELATING TO THIS CONTRACT, CONTACT THE CUSTODIAN OF PUBLIC RECORDS AT OKALOOSA COUNTY RISK MANAGEMENT DEPARTMENT 302 N WILSON STREET, SUITE 301 CRESTVIEW, FL 32536 PHONE: (850) 689-5977 riskinfo@myokaloosa.com.

- 17.21 <u>Federal Requirements</u> Contractor agrees to comply with all federal regulations, including, but not limited to "Exhibit "A".
- 17.22 <u>Entire Agreement</u> This Agreement consists of Sections 1 through 17 and Exhibits. It constitutes the entire Agreement of the parties on the subject matter hereof and may not be changed, modified, discharged, or extended except by written instrument duly executed by County and Operator.

(The remainder of this page intentionally left blank)

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed these presents as of the day and year first above written.

OKALOOSA COUNTY, FLORIDA

BY:

Carolyn N. Ketchel

Chairman, Board of County Commissioners

ATTESTS:

J.D. Peacock II

Clerk of Circuit Court

OPERATOR

BY:

Mike Morris, Vice President, Gitibin & Associates, Inc. dba GoRentals

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF

Before me, the undersigned officer duly authorized to take acknowledgments in the COUNTY and STATE aforesaid, personally appeared MIKE MORRIS, who under oath deposes and says that he is the duly authorized representative of Gitibin & Associates, Inc., dba "Go Rentals" to execute contracts and lease agreements on behalf of Operator, and that he executed the foregoing instrument for the uses and purposes contained therein.

SWORN AND SUBSCRIBED before me this day of

NOTARY

Exhibit "A"

Title VI Clauses for Compliance with Nondiscrimination Requirements

Compliance with Nondiscrimination Requirements

During the performance of this contract, the contractor, for itself, its assignees, and successors in interest (hereinafter referred to as the "contractor") agrees as follows:

- 1. **Compliance with Regulations:** The contractor will comply with the Title VI List of Pertinent Nondiscrimination Acts And Authorities, as they may be amended from time to time, which are herein incorporated by reference and made a part of this contract.
- 2. **Non-discrimination:** The contractor, with regard to the work performed by it during the contract, will not discriminate on the grounds of race, color, or national origin in the selection and retention of subcontractors, including procurements of materials and leases of equipment. The contractor will not participate directly or indirectly in the discrimination prohibited by the Nondiscrimination Acts and Authorities, including employment practices when the contract covers any activity, project, or program set forth in Appendix B of 49 CFR part 21.
- 3. Solicitations for Subcontracts, Including Procurements of Materials and Equipment: In all solicitations, either by competitive bidding, or negotiation made by the contractor for work to be performed under a subcontract, including procurements of materials, or leases of equipment, each potential subcontractor or supplier will be notified by the contractor of the contractor's obligations under this contract and the Nondiscrimination Acts And Authorities on the grounds of race, color, or national origin.
- 4. **Information and Reports:** The contractor will provide all information and reports required by the Acts, the Regulations, and directives issued pursuant thereto and will permit access to its books, records, accounts, other sources of information, and its facilities as may be determined by the sponsor or the Federal Aviation Administration to be pertinent to ascertain compliance with such Nondiscrimination Acts And Authorities and instructions. Where any information required of a contractor is in the exclusive possession of another who fails or refuses to furnish the information, the contractor will so certify to the sponsor or the Federal Aviation Administration, as appropriate, and will set forth what efforts it has made to obtain the information.

- 5. **Sanctions for Noncompliance:** In the event of a contractor's noncompliance with the Non-discrimination provisions of this contract, the sponsor will impose such contract sanctions as it or the Federal Aviation Administration may determine to be appropriate, including, but not limited to:
 - a. Withholding payments to the contractor under the contract until the contractor complies; and/or
 - b. Cancelling, terminating, or suspending a contract, in whole or in part.
- 6. **Incorporation of Provisions:** The contractor will include the provisions of paragraphs one through six in every subcontract, including procurements of materials and leases of equipment, unless exempt by the Acts, the Regulations and directives issued pursuant thereto. The contractor will take action with respect to any subcontract or procurement as the sponsor or the Federal Aviation Administration may direct as a means of enforcing such provisions including sanctions for noncompliance. Provided, that if the contractor becomes involved in, or is threatened with litigation by a subcontractor, or supplier because of such direction, the contractor may request the sponsor to enter into any litigation to protect the interests of the sponsor. In addition, the contractor may request the United States to enter into the litigation to protect the interests of the United States.

Title VI List of Pertinent Nondiscrimination Acts and Authorities

Title VI List of Pertinent Nondiscrimination Acts and Authorities

During the performance of this contract, the contractor, for itself, its assignees, and successors in interest (hereinafter referred to as the "contractor") agrees to comply with the following non-discrimination statutes and authorities; including but not limited to:

- Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 (42 U.S.C. § 2000d *et seq.*, 78 stat. 252), (prohibits discrimination on the basis of race, color, national origin);
- 49 CFR part 21 (Non-discrimination In Federally-Assisted Programs of The Department of Transportation—Effectuation of Title VI of The Civil Rights Act of 1964);
- The Uniform Relocation Assistance and Real Property Acquisition Policies Act of 1970, (42 U.S.C. § 4601), (prohibits unfair treatment of persons displaced or whose property has been acquired because of Federal or Federal-aid programs and projects);
- Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, (29 U.S.C. § 794 *et seq.*), as amended, (prohibits discrimination on the basis of disability); and 49 CFR part 27;
- The Age Discrimination Act of 1975, as amended, (42 U.S.C. § 6101 *et seq.*), (prohibits discrimination on the basis of age);
- Airport and Airway Improvement Act of 1982, (49 USC § 471, Section 47123), as amended, (prohibits discrimination based on race, creed, color, national origin, or sex);

- The Civil Rights Restoration Act of 1987, (PL 100-209), (Broadened the scope, coverage and applicability of Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, The Age Discrimination Act of 1975 and Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, by expanding the definition of the terms "programs or activities" to include all of the programs or activities of the Federal-aid recipients, sub-recipients and contractors, whether such programs or activities are Federally funded or not);
- Titles II and III of the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990, which prohibit discrimination on the basis of disability in the operation of public entities, public and private transportation systems, places of public accommodation, and certain testing entities (42 U.S.C. §§ 12131 12189) as implemented by Department of Transportation regulations at 49 CFR parts 37 and 38;
- The Federal Aviation Administration's Non-discrimination statute (49 U.S.C. § 47123) (prohibits discrimination on the basis of race, color, national origin, and sex);
- Executive Order 12898, Federal Actions to Address Environmental Justice in Minority Populations and Low-Income Populations, which ensures non-discrimination against minority populations by discouraging programs, policies, and activities with disproportionately high and adverse human health or environmental effects on minority and low-income populations;
- Executive Order 13166, Improving Access to Services for Persons with Limited English Proficiency, and resulting agency guidance, national origin discrimination includes discrimination because of limited English proficiency (LEP). To ensure compliance with Title VI, you must take reasonable steps to ensure that LEP persons have meaningful access to your programs (70 Fed. Reg. at 74087 to 74100);
- Title IX of the Education Amendments of 1972, as amended, which prohibits you from discriminating because of sex in education programs or activities (20 U.S.C. 1681 et seq).

FEDERAL FAIR LABOR STANDARDS ACT (FEDERAL MINIMUM WAGE)

All contracts and subcontracts that result from this solicitation incorporate by reference the provisions of 29 CFR part 201, the Federal Fair Labor Standards Act (FLSA), with the same force and effect as if given in full text. The FLSA sets minimum wage, overtime pay, recordkeeping, and child labor standards for full and part time workers.

The contractor has full responsibility to monitor compliance to the referenced statute or regulation. The contractor must address any claims or disputes that arise from this requirement directly with the U.S. Department of Labor – Wage and Hour Division

OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH ACT OF 1970

All contracts and subcontracts that result from this solicitation incorporate by reference the requirements of 29 CFR Part 1910 with the same force and effect as if given in full text. Contractor must provide a work environment that is free from recognized hazards that may

cause death or serious physical harm to the employee. The Contractor retains full responsibility to monitor its compliance and their subcontractor's compliance with the applicable requirements of the Occupational Safety and Health Act of 1970 (20 CFR Part 1910). Contractor must address any claims or disputes that pertain to a referenced requirement directly with the U.S. Department of Labor – Occupational Safety and Health Administration.

E-VERIFY

Enrollment and verification requirements.

- (1) If the Contractor is not enrolled as a Federal Contractor in E-Verify at time of contract award, the Contractor shall
 - a. Enroll. Enroll as a Federal Contractor in the E-Verify Program within thirty (30) calendar days of contract award;
 - b. Verify all new employees. Within ninety (90) calendar days of enrollment in the E-Verify program, begin to use E-Verify to initiate verification of employment eligibility of all new hires of the Contractor, who are working in the United States, whether or not assigned to the contract, within three (3) business days after the date of hire (but see paragraph (b)(3) of this section); and,
 - c. Verify employees assigned to the contract. For each employee assigned to the contract, initiate verification within ninety (90) calendar days after date of enrollment or within thirty (30) calendar days of the employee's assignment to the contract, whichever date is later (but see paragraph (b)(4) of this section.)
- (2) If the Contractor is enrolled as a Federal Contractor in E-Verify at time of contract award, the Contractor shall use E-Verify to initiate verification of employment eligibility of
 - a. All new employees.
 - i. Enrolled ninety (90) calendar days or more. The Contractor shall initiate verification of all new hires of the Contractor, who are working in the United States, whether or not assigned to the contract, within three (3) business days after the date of hire (but see paragraph (b)(3) of this section); or
 - b. Enrolled less than ninety (90) calendar days. Within ninety (90) calendar days after enrollment as a Federal Contractor in E-Verify, the Contractor shall initiate verification of all new hires of the contractor, who are working in the United States, whether or not assigned to the contract, within three (3) business days after the date of hire (but see paragraph (b)(3) of this section; or

- ii. Employees assigned to the contract. For each employee assigned to the contract, the Contractor shall initiate verification within ninety (90) calendar days after date of contract award or within thirty (30) days after assignment to the contract, whichever date is later (but see paragraph (b)(4) of this section.)
- (3) If the Contractor is an institution of higher education (as defined at 20 U.S.C. 1001(a)); a State of local government or the government of a Federally recognized Indian tribe, or a surety performing under a takeover agreement entered into with a Federal agency pursuant to a performance bond, the Contractor may choose to verify only employees assigned to the contract, whether existing employees or new hires. The Contractor shall follow the applicable verification requirements of (b)(1) or (b)(2), respectively, except that any requirement for verification of new employees applies only to new employees assigned to the contract.
- (4) Option to verify employment eligibility of all employees. The Contractor may elect to verify all existing employees hired after November 6, 2986 (after November 27, 2009, in the Commonwealth of the Northern Mariana Islands), rather than just those employees assigned to the contract. The Contractor shall initiate verification for each existing employee working in the United States who was hired after November 6, 1986 (after November 27, 2009, in the Commonwealth of the Northern Mariana Islands), within one hundred eighty (180) calendar days of
 - i. Enrollment in the E-Verify program; or
 - ii. Notification to E-Verify Operations of the Contractor's decision to exercise this option, using the contract information provided in the E-Verify program Memorandum of Understanding (MOU)
- (5) The Contractor shall comply, for the period of performance of this contract, with the requirements of the E-Verify program MOU.
 - i. The Department of Homeland Security (DHS) or the Social Security Administration (SSA) may terminate the Contractor's MOU and deny access to the E-Verify system in accordance with the terms of the MOU. In such case, the Contractor, will be referred to a suspension or debarment official.
 - ii. During the period between termination of the MOU and a decision by the suspension or debarment official whether to suspend or debar, the contractor is excused from its obligations under paragraph (b) of this clause. If the suspension or debarment official determines not to suspend or debar the Contractor, then the Contractor must reenroll in E-Verify.
 - iii. Web site. Information on registration for and use of the E-Verify program can be obtained via the Internet at the Department of Homeland Security Web site: http://www.dhs.gov/E-Verify.

Individuals previously verified. The Contractor is not required by this clause to perform additional employment verification using E-Verify for any employee-

- (a) Whose employment eligibility was previously verified by the Contractor through the E-Verify program;
- (b) Who has been granted and holds an active U.S. Government security clearance for access to confidential, secret, or top secret information in accordance with the National Industrial Seucirty Program Operating Manual; or
- (c) Who has undergone a completed background investigation and been issued credentials pursuant to Homeland Security
 Presidential Directive (HSPD)-12. Policy for a Common Identification Standard for Federal Employees and Contractors.

Subcontracts. The Contractor shall include the requirements of this clause, including this paragraph € (appropriately modified for identification of the parties in each subcontract that-

- (1) Is for-(i) Commercial and noncommercial services (except for commercial services that are part of the purchase of a COTS item (or an item that would be a COTS item, but for minor modifications), performed by the COTS provider, and are normally provided for that COTS item); or
 - (ii) Construction;
- (2) Has a value of more than \$3,500; and
- (3) Includes work performed in the United States.

EXHIBIT E

OKALOOSA COUNTY AIRPORT

Monthly - Certified Statement of Gross Revenues and Activity

NAME OF COMPANY HERE

MONTH:	June	YEAR:	2021
CONCESSIONAIRE:			
CONTRACT NUMBER:		AIRPORT: Destin Fort Walton Beach Airport	
ACREMENT TYPE: Offsite Con-	accoion Assocrat	DEVENUE CODE:	ı
AGREEMENT TYPE: OffSite Cond TENANT TYPE: Rental Car	cession Agreement	REVENUE CODE: LOCATION CODE:	
TENANT TIPE. Remarcal		LOCATION CODE.	
GROSS REC	FIPTS	I	
		Other Vehicle-Related or Service Charges	
Time & Mileage Charges	<u>=</u>	Other Equipment	
Insurances		Cell Phones	
PAC		Ski Racks	
PEC		Child Seats	
SLI		Navigation Equipment	
Other		Other	
Total	\$ -	Total	\$ -
Waivers		Other*	
LDW		Total	\$ -
CDW		*Itemize any over .0125% of Gross Receipts	
Other Total	\$ -	TOTAL GROSS RECEIPTS	\$ -
Fuel Charges	 * 	I O IAL GROSS RECEIF IS	Ψ -
Prepaid Fuel			
Fuel Service		CALCULATION OF PRIVILEGE FEE F	OR MONTH
Gasoline Recovery		TOTAL GROSS RECEIPTS	\$ -
Total	\$ -		
Other Vehicle Charges		PERCENTAGE FEE DUE (11%)	\$ -
Inter-City Fees			
Vehicle Exchange		•	
Other Drivers	- `		
Total	\$ -	CUSTOMER FACILITY CHARGE (CFC	
Fee Recoveries	***	CFCs Collected for month =	\$ -
Concession Recovery Fee		CFC Interest Income for month =	\$ -
Tire/Battery Fee Licence Recoupment Fee		Total CFC Remittance for month = RENTAL TRANSACTIONS for month =	
Other (GARS & FTP TAX)		RENTAL TRANSACTIONS for month =	
Total	\$ -	SURCHARGE	
Total		PERCENTAGE FEE DUE (11%)	\$ -
	'	CFCs Collected for month =	\$ -
		Subtotal	\$ -
		Surcharge (25%)	* \$ -
		Total due to County	\$ -
I certify that this is a true and accurate statement of Gross Receipts in accordance with the terms of our Concession Agreement and Lease with Okaloosa County, Florida, for the month and year listed above.			
Signature:			
Title:			.
Phone Number:			
Date:			-
		Airports Director Okaloosa County Airport 1701 State Road 85 North Eglin AFB, FL 32542	
By Wire Transfer* to:		SunTrust Bank 9-digit routing number: Redacted	
To Credit:		Okaloosa County Account Number: Redacted	
*Subject to change by County upon twenty (20) days written notice to Operator.			

PROCUREMENT/CONTRACT/LEASE INTERNAL COORDINATION SHEET

DeRita Mason

From:

Lisa Price

Sent:

Tuesday, June 22, 2021 1:40 PM

To:

DeRita Mason

Subject:

RE: New Coordination - Go Rentals

This is approved by Risk for insurance purposes.

Lisa Price
Risk Management
Public Records & Contracts Specialist
302 N Wilson Street, Suite 301
Crestview, FL. 32536
(850) 689-5979
lprice@myokaloosa.com



"We are forever indebted to those who have given their lives that we might be free."
Ronald Reagan

For all things Wellness please visit: http://www.myokaloosa.com/wellness

Due to Florida's very broad public records laws, most written communications to or from county employees regarding county business are public records, available to the public and media upon request. Therefore, this written e-mail communication, including your e-mail address, may be subject to public disclosure.

From: DeRita Mason <dmason@myokaloosa.com>

Sent: Tuesday, June 22, 2021 10:55 AM

To: Kerry Parsons < kparsons@myokaloosa.com>

Cc: Lynn Hoshihara < lhoshihara@myokaloosa.com>; Lisa Price < lprice@myokaloosa.com>

Subject: FW: New Coordination - Go Rentals

Ladies,

Please review and approve the attached.

DeRita Mason

From:

Lynn Hoshihara

Sent:

Wednesday, June 23, 2021 5:02 PM

To:

DeRita Mason; Kerry Parsons; Allyson Oury

Cc:

Lisa Price

Subject:

Re: New Coordination - Go Rentals

This is approved as to legal sufficiency. However, I do recommend removing the County's routing and bank account number under section 8.01. If you choose to leave it in, please be sure to redact it before posting the contract on the County's website.

Lynn M. Hoshihara County Attorney Okaloosa County, Florida

Please note: Due to Florida's very broad public records laws, most written communications to or from County employees regarding County business are public records, available to the public and media upon request. Therefore, this written e-mail communication, including your e-mail address, may be subject to public disclosure.

From: DeRita Mason

Sent: Tuesday, June 22, 2021 11:54:31 AM

To: Kerry Parsons

Cc: Lynn Hoshihara; Lisa Price

Subject: FW: New Coordination - Go Rentals

Ladies,

Please review and approve the attached.

Thank you,

DeRita Mason



DeRita Mason, CPPB, NIGF-CPP Senior Contracts and Lease Coordinator Okaloosa County Purchasing Department 5479A Old Bethel Road Crestview, Florida 32536 (850) 689-5960 dmason@myokaloosa.com